TTI: 9-1002-12



MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE TxDOT T631 BRIDGE RAIL





Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12

Cooperative Research Program

TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE

COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

in cooperation with the Federal Highway Administration and the Texas Department of Transportation http://tti.tamu.edu/documents/9-1002-12-12.pdf

		Technical Report Documentation Page
1. Report No. FHWA/TX-14/9-1002-12-12	2. Government Accession No.	3. Recipient's Catalog No.
4. Title and Subtitle MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE		5. Report Date Published: July 2016
TxDOT T631 BRIDGE RAIL		6. Performing Organization Code
7. Author(s) William F. Williams, Roger P. Bligh, Wanda L. Menges, and Darrell L. Kuhn		8. Performing Organization Report No. Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12
9. Performing Organization Name and Address Texas A&M Transportation Institute Proving Ground College Station, Texas 77843-3135		10. Work Unit No. (TRAIS)
		11. Contract or Grant No. Project 9-1002-12
12. Sponsoring Agency Name and Address Texas Department of Transportation		13. Type of Report and Period Covered Test Report:
Research and Technology Impleme	ntation Office	September 2013–May 2014
P.O. Box 5080		14. Sponsoring Agency Code
Austin, Texas 78763-5080		
 15. Supplementary Notes Project performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration. Project Title: Roadside Safety Device Crash Testing Program URL: http://tti.tamu.edu/documents/9-1002-12-12.pdf 		
16. Abstract		
The Texas Type T631 bridge rail was developed as a low-cost, flexible bridge rail system for TL-2 applications. Many of the features used for the system tested at MwRSF for TL-3 were incorporated into the design developed for this project for <i>MASH</i> TL-2 application. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was designed, developed, and evaluated under <i>MASH</i> TL-2.		
The objective of this research was to evaluate the impact performance of the new TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail to <i>MASH</i> TL-3. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was intended to serve as a low-cost replacement for the TxDOT Type T6 bridge rail for <i>MASH</i> TL-2 applications. The crash testing was performed in accordance with the requirements of <i>MASH</i> TL-3.		
The TxDOT T631 Bridge R	ail performed acceptably for MASH T	°L-3.

17. Key Words		18. Distribution Statement		
Bridge Rail, Guardrail, Longitudinal Barrier, Crash		No restrictions. This document is available to the		
Testing, Roadside Safety		public through NTIS:		
		National Technic	al Information Ser	vice
		Alexandria, Virg	inia 22312	
		http://www.ntis.g	<u>SOV</u>	
19. Security Classif.(of this report)	20. Security Classif.(of this page)		21. No. of Pages	22. Price
Unclassified	Unclassified		168	
	•		•	

Form DOT F 1700.7 (8-72)

Reproduction of completed page authorized

MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE T631 BRIDGE RAIL

by

William F. Williams, P.E. Associate Research Engineer Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Roger P. Bligh, Ph.D., P.E. Research Engineer Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Wanda L. Menges Research Specialist Texas A&M Transportation Institute

and

Darrell L. Kuhn, P.E. Research Specialist Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12 Project 9-1002-12 Project Title: Roadside Safety Device Crash Testing Program

> Performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration

> > Published: July 2016

TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE College Station, Texas 77843-3135

DISCLAIMER

This research was performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). The contents of this report reflect the views of the authors, who are responsible for the facts and the accuracy of the data presented herein. The contents do not necessarily reflect the official view or policies of the FHWA or TxDOT. This report does not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation, and its contents are not intended for construction, bidding, or permit purposes. In addition, the above listed agencies assume no liability for its contents or use thereof. The United States Government and the State of Texas do not endorse products or manufacturers. Trade or manufacturers' names appear herein solely because they are considered essential to the object of this report. The engineer in charge of the project was William Williams, P.E. (Texas, #71898).

TTI PROVING GROUND DISCLAIMER

The results of the crash testing reported herein apply only to the article being tested.



Wanda L. Menges, Research Specialist Deputy Quality Manager

Richard A. Zimmer, Senior Research Specialist Test Facility Manager Quality Manager Technical Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This research project was conducted under a cooperative program between the Texas A&M Transportation Institute, the Texas Department of Transportation, and the Federal Highway Administration. The TxDOT project manager for this research was Wade Odell, RTI. Amy Smith, P.E., TxDOT Bridge Division provided support. The authors acknowledge and appreciate their guidance and assistance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	
1.2 BACKGROUND	
1.3 OBJECTIVES/SCOPE OF RESEARCH	
CHAPTER 2. SYSTEM DETAILS	
2.1 TEST ARTICLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION	
2.2 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS	
2.3 SOIL CONDITIONS	
CHAPTER 3. TEST REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION CRITERIA	
3.1 CRASH TEST MATRIX	
3.2 EVALUATION CRITERIA	11
CHAPTER 4. CRASH TEST PROCEDURES	
4.1 TEST FACILITY	
4.2 VEHICLE TOW AND GUIDANCE PROCEDURES	
4.3 DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEMS	
4.3.1 Vehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing	
4.3.2 Anthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation	
4.3.3 Photographic Instrumentation and Data Processing	
CHAPTER 5. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-2 (MASH TEST 3-11)	
5.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS	
5.2 TEST VEHICLE	
5.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS	
5.4 TEST DESCRIPTION	15
5.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION	
5.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE	
5.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS	
5.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	
5.8.1 Structural Adequacy	
5.8.2 Occupant Risk	
5.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory	
CHAPTER 6. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-5 (MASH TEST 3-10)	
6.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS	
6.2 TEST VEHICLE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

6.3	WEATHER CONDITIONS	
6.4	TEST DESCRIPTION	
6.5	DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION	
6.6	VEHICLE DAMAGE	
6.7	OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS	
6.8	ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	
6.8	.1 Structural Adequacy	
6.8	.2 Occupant Risk	
	.3 Vehicle Trajectory	
СНАРТ	ER 7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	39
71	ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	
/.1	.1 <i>MASH</i> Test 3-11 (Crash Test 490024-1-2)	
	.2 <i>MASH</i> Test 3-10 (Crash Test 490024-1-5)	
	CONCLUSIONS	
/ . _		
СНАРТ	ER 8. IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT	
DEEED	ENCES	15
NEFEN	ENCES	
ADDEN	DIX A. DETAILS OF THE TEST ARTICLE	17
AITEN A1	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-2	
A1 A2	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-2	
A2	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO. 470024-1-5	
APPEN	DIX B. CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTATION	
B1. (CRASH TEST NO. 490024-1-2	
	CRASH TEST NO. 490024-1-5	
ΔΡΡΕΝ	DIX C. SOIL PROPERTIES	123
	DIX C. SOIL I KOI EKTIES	
APPEN	DIX D. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-2	127
D1.		
D1. D2.	SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS	
D2. D3.	VEHICLE ANGULAR DISPLACEMENTS	
D9. D4.	VEHICLE ACCELERATIONS	
D 1.		
APPEN	DIX E. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-5	
E1.	VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION	
E2.	SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS	
E3.	VEHICLE ANGULAR DISPLACEMENTS	
E4.	VEHICLE ACCELERATIONS	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1.	Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-2	1-26
Figure 2.2.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-2.	7
Figure 2.3.	Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1	1-58
Figure 2.4.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-5.	9
Figure 5.1.	Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure 5.2.	Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-2.	17
Figure 5.3.	After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure 5.4.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail after Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure 5.5.	Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure 5.6.	Interior of Vehicle for Test No. 490024-1-2	
Figure 5.7.	Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	23
Figure 6.1.	Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.2.	Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.3.	After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.4.	Installation after Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.5.	Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.6.	Interior of Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.	
Figure 6.7.	Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	
Figure D1.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal	
0	Views).	131
Figure D2.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Rear View)	
Figure D3.	Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure D4.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
0	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	135
Figure D5.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
8	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	136
Figure D6.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
1 19410 200	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	137
Figure D7.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
1.800.0.271	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	138
Figure D8.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	120
i iguit Do.	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	139
Figure D9.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
i iguit Dy.	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	
Figure E1.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle	1 10
I Iguite E1.	Frontal Views).	144
Figure E2.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Rear View)	
Figure E3.	Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Real View)	
Figure E4.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	17/
1 16ul V LT.	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	148
	(reconcionation Located at Center of Oravity).	170

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Figure E5.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	149
Figure E6.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	150
Figure E7.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	151
Figure E8.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	152
Figure E9.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	153

LIST OF TABLES

Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT	
T631 Bridge Rail	41
Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT	
T631 Bridge Rail	42
Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation	
Procedure.	123
Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2	124
Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-5	125
Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-2.	127
Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test	
No. 490024-1-2.	128
Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.	129
Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2	130
Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-5.	141
Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.	142
Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5	143
	 T631 Bridge Rail. Performance Evaluation Summary for <i>MASH</i> Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail. Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation Procedure. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-5. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-2. Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The project under which the current research was conducted was set up to provide the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) with a mechanism to quickly and effectively evaluate high-priority issues related to roadside safety devices. Roadside safety devices shield motorists from roadside hazards such as non-traversable terrain and fixed objects. To maintain the desired level of safety for the motoring public, these safety devices must be designed to accommodate a variety of site conditions, placement locations, and a changing vehicle fleet. Periodically, there is a need to assess the compliance of existing safety devices with current vehicle testing criteria and develop new devices that address identified needs.

Under this project, roadside safety issues were identified and prioritized for investigation. Each roadside safety issue was addressed with a separate work plan, and the results are summarized in individual test reports.

1.2 BACKGROUND

In August 2010, Midwest Roadside Safety Facility (MwRSF) developed and crash-tested a low-cost, energy-absorbing bridge rail in accordance with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) *Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware* (*MASH*) Test Level 3 (TL-3) applications (1, 2). This low-cost bridge rail was designed to be compatible with the Midwest Guardrail System (MGS) such that an approach transition would not be required between the two barriers. It was desired that the system minimize bridge deck and rail costs. As part of this project, several concepts for an energy-absorbing bridge post were developed and tested. These concepts included strong-post systems designed with plastic hinges and weak-post systems designed to bend near the attachment to the bridge deck. The final post concept incorporated S3 × 5.7 steel sections designed to yield at their bases. The posts were spaced on 6 ft 3 inch centers. A W-beam section was used as the rail element and was attached to the posts with a bolt designed to break during an impact event. Two full-scale crash tests were performed according to the TL-2 impact conditions provided in *MASH*. The new bridge rail system successfully met all the safety performance criteria for *MASH*.

The Texas Type T631 bridge rail was developed as a low-cost, flexible bridge rail system for TL-2 applications. Many of the features used for the system tested at MwRSF for TL-3 were incorporated into the design developed for this project for *MASH* TL-2 application. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was designed, developed, and evaluated under *MASH* TL-2.

1.3 OBJECTIVES/SCOPE OF RESEARCH

This research evaluated the impact performance of the new TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail to *MASH* TL-3. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was intended to serve as a low-cost replacement for the TxDOT Type T6 bridge rail for *MASH* TL-2 applications. The crash testing was performed in accordance with the requirements of *MASH* TL-3.

This report describes the TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail, documents the performance of the rail system according to *MASH* TL-3 specifications, and presents recommendations regarding implementation and future work.

CHAPTER 2. SYSTEM DETAILS

2.1 TEST ARTICLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Both test installations consisted of a 100 ft 0 inch long W-beam and structural steel post bridge rail constructed on a 101 ft 6 inch long concrete cantilever deck with a standard ET-PLUS end terminal on the upstream end and a standard Downstream Anchor Terminal (DAT) on the opposite end. However, there were differences in the upstream (ET-PLUS end) guardrail installation and length that are described in separate sections below.

Thirty-three posts on the bridge deck were equally spaced at 3 ft $1\frac{1}{2}$ inches, and were installed as S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts welded to base plates and subsequently bolted through the bridge deck cantilever. The base plates were 8-inch × 8-inch × $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch thick A529 grade 55 steel and were welded to the bottom of each of the posts with continuous $\frac{1}{4}$ -inch fillet welds. The center lines of the post and base plates coincided. The base plates contained four $\frac{3}{4}$ -inch × 1-inch oblong bolting slots (refer to Appendix A, Sheet 5 of 7).

Each base plate was attached to the bridge deck cantilever with four $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch diameter \times 10-inch long A325 bolts (FBX16a) from below with an 8-inch \times 6 $\frac{3}{4}$ -inch \times $\frac{1}{4}$ -inch thick A36 steel washer plate on the bottom and corresponding $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch flat washers, lock washers, and hex nuts on top of the base plate.

On the cantilevered deck, the bridge deck posts were 32 inches in height (inclusive of the base plate) and had two $\frac{3}{8}$ -inch diameter holes drilled in the roadside flange of each post, located 25 inches above the base (7 inches from the top of the post) through which to attach the W-beam. The W-beam was attached using one $\frac{5}{16}$ -inch diameter $\times 2\frac{1}{2}$ -inch long A307 bolt (FBX08a) per post, each assembled with a corresponding standard square guardrail washer, a $\frac{5}{16}$ -inch flat washer, lock washer, hex nut, and jam nut.

Backup plates were used between the bridge deck posts and the W-beam rail (see Appendix A, Sheet 1 and 6 of 7). The backup plates were 15 inches tall, fabricated from 8-inch wide, ½-inch thick A1011 CS Type B sheet steel (substituted for A1011 SS Grade 33) with 2½-inch wide flat and equal legs (of approximately 2½ inches) bent longitudinally away from the guardrail at 30 degrees. Each backup plate contained three 5%-inch diameter holes for attaching to the posts (one for attaching the guardrail, and one for a shelf bolt).

Additionally, one $\frac{9}{16}$ -inch diameter hole was drilled in one leg of the roadside flange of each bridge deck post, located $18\frac{1}{2}$ inches above the base, provided to accommodate the installation of a shelf bolt ($\frac{1}{2}$ -inch diameter $\times 1\frac{1}{4}$ -inch long A307 hex bolt with one hex nut). The W-beam rested on a flat of the head of the hex bolt. W-beam guardrail sections were joined with standard $1\frac{1}{4}$ -inch guardrail bolts and nuts.

Both test installations utilized a reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilever that was constructed by adding on to the existing concrete runway mat. The cantilever was 30 inches wide \times 101 ft 6 inches long \times 8-inch thick reinforced concrete with a minimum specified strength of 4000 psi. The centerlines of the bridge deck guardrail posts were located laterally approximately 5½ inches from the field side edge of the cantilevered deck slab.

Transverse reinforcement in the deck cantilever consisted of two layers of $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#5 rebar) at approximately 2 inches and $\frac{63}{4}$ inches below the upper surface of the deck. The traverse bars were welded to the existing rebar that protrudes from the edge of the runway. The upper transverse bars were spaced on 6-inch centers and longitudinally joined with three runs of $\frac{1}{2}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#4 rebar) placed at 2 inches, 11 inches, and 20 inches from the field side face of the cantilever and located on the bottom side of the upper traverse bars. The lower transverse bars were spaced on 18-inch centers longitudinally joined with three runs of $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#5 rebar) placed at 2 inches, $\frac{51}{2}$ inches, and $\frac{171}{2}$ inches from the field side face of the cantilever and located on the top side of the lower traverse bars.

Longitudinal reinforcement within the rebar panels was overlapped a minimum of 15 inches for the #4 rebar in the top panel, and overlapped a minimum of 19 inches for the #5 rebar in the bottom panel (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 7 of 7). All unions of longitudinal, traverse, and vertical rebar were wire-tied on site.

The bolting was inserted through the deck via four ³/₄-inch nominal diameter electrical metallic tubing conduit sleeves cast into the deck at the 17 odd numbered post locations at the time of the concrete pour. Holes for the 16 even numbered post location base plates were core drilled (as opposed to pneumatic/hammer drilled) in the deck as required.

On the downstream end of each installation, a standard 31 ft 3 inch long TxDOT DAT with five posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches was constructed. The first three of five posts (adjacent to the bridge deck) were standard W6×8.5 structural steel line posts (SLP) embedded in drilled and tamped soil as found in a typical terminal installation. The final two posts were DAT terminal posts as described in TxDOT Design Standard GF(31)DAT-11 (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 1 and 4 of 7 and the TxDOT drawing included as the last page of Appendix A1).

2.1.1 Test Article 490024-1-2 Design and Construction

For *MASH* Test 3-11, the test installation included a standard 50-ft ET-PLUS end terminal directly attached to the upstream end of the bridge deck. The ET-PLUS, bridge deck, and standard DAT combined for a total end-post to end-post installation length of 181 ft 3 inches.

The ET-PLUS was comprised of eight posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches. Post 1 was a standard ET-PLUS cable release post (CRP) and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation. A standard ET-PLUS anchor cable and cable anchor bracket were used to anchor the W-beam rail to post 1. A $3 \times 3 \times \frac{1}{4}$ -inch steel angle ground strut on the field side of the terminals connected posts 1 and 2 (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 1 and 3 of 6).

Posts 2 through 7 were steel yielding terminal posts (SYTPs) fabricated from W6×8.5 structural steel shapes and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 3 of 6). Post 8 was a standard W6×8.5 structural steel line post SLP (type PWE01) embedded in drilled and tamped soil. The W-beam guardrail was attached to posts 3 through 18 with standard routered wooden offset spacer blocks (type PDB01b) and 10 inch guardrail bolts and recessed nuts (types FBB03 and FBB).

Post 9 was the first post on the bridge deck, and post 41 was the last post on the bridge deck as described above. Posts 42 through 46 comprised the DAT. Figure 2.1 presents the overall details of the installation, and Figure 2.2 shows photographs of the completed installation. Appendix A1 provides the detailed drawings.

2.1.2 Test Article 490024-1-5 Design and Construction

For *MASH* Test 3-10, the test installation included a standard 50-ft ET-PLUS end terminal on the upstream end of the installation, plus a 62 ft 6 inch long length-of-need section of standard W-Beam guardrail supported on steel line posts between the 50-ft ET-PLUS section and the bridge deck. The ET-PLUS, length-of-need section, bridge deck, and standard DAT combined for a total installation length of 243 ft 9 inches.

The ET-PLUS was comprised of eight posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches. Post 1 was a standard ET-PLUS CRP and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation. A standard ET-PLUS anchor cable and cable anchor bracket were used to anchor the W-beam rail to post 1. A $3 \times 3 \times \frac{1}{4}$ -inch steel angle ground strut on the field side of the terminals connected posts 1 and 2 (refer to Appendix A2, Sheet 1 and 3 of 6).

Posts 2 through 8 were SYTPs fabricated from W6×8.5 structural steel shapes and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation (refer to Appendix A2, Sheet 3 of 6). Posts 9 through 18 in the length-of-need section were standard W6×8.5 SLPs (type PWE01) embedded in drilled and tamped soil. The W-beam guardrail was attached to posts 3 through 18 with standard routered wooden offset spacer blocks (type PDB01b) and 10 inch guardrail bolts and recessed nuts (types FBB03 and FBB).

Post 19 was the first post on the bridge deck and post 51 was the last post on the bridge deck as described above. Posts 52 through 56 comprised the DAT. Figures 2.3 presents the overall details of the installation, and Figure 2.4 shows photographs of the completed installation. Appendix A2 provides the detailed drawings.



Figure 2.1. Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 2.2. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 2.3. Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1-5.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

 ∞



Figure 2.4. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-5.

2.2 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

The TxDOT Class S specified minimum compressive strength of the concrete for the bridge deck cantilever was 4000 psi. The compressive strengths of the two batches of concrete used in the deck cantilever measured an average of 6770 psi (at 28 days) and 4610 psi (at 28 days).

Reinforcement of the bridge deck was comprised of Grade 60 rebar wire reinforcement as fabricated on site by TTI, with a specified minimum yield strength of 60 ksi. Appendix B contains mill certification sheets and other certification documents for the materials used in the bridge deck test installation.

2.3 SOIL CONDITIONS

In accordance with Appendix B of *MASH*, soil strength was measured the day of the crash test. During installation of the terminal sections for the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail for full-scale crash testing, two standard W6×16 posts were installed in the immediate vicinity of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail, utilizing the same fill materials and installation procedures used in the standard dynamic test. As determined in the tests shown in Appendix C, Table C1, the minimum post load required for deflections at 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches, measured at a height of 25 inches, is 3940 lb, 5500 lb, and 6540 lb, respectively (90 percent of static load for the initial standard installation).

On the day of Test No. 490024-1-2, December 5, 2013, load on the post at deflections of 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches was 6313 lbf, 6262 lbf, and 6161 lbf, respectively. The strength of the backfill material met minimum requirements for 5 inches and 10 inches, however, was below the minimum for 15 inches (refer to Appendix C, Table C2). The engineers determined that the difference was minimal, and the crash test was performed.

On the day of Test No. 490024-1-5, May 12, 2014, load on the post at deflections of 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches was 6262 lbf, 6161 lbf, and 5909 lbf, respectively. The strength of the backfill material met minimum requirements for 5 inches and 10 inches, however, was below the minimum for 15 inches (refer to Appendix C, Table C3). The engineers determined that the difference was minimal, and the crash test was performed.

CHAPTER 3. TEST REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION CRITERIA

3.1 CRASH TEST MATRIX

According to *MASH*, two tests are recommended to evaluate longitudinal barriers to Test Level Three (TL-3).

- *MASH* Test 3-10: A 2420-lb vehicle impacting the critical impact point (CIP) of the length of need (LON) of the barrier at a nominal impact speed and angle of 62 mi/h and 25 degrees, respectively. This test investigates a barrier's ability to successfully contain and redirect a small passenger vehicle.
- **MASH Test 3-11:** A 5000-lb pickup truck impacting the CIP of the LON of the barrier at a nominal impact speed and angle of 62 mi/h and 25 degrees, respectively. This test investigates a barrier's ability to successfully contain and redirect light trucks and sport utility vehicles.

The tests reported herein correspond to *MASH* Test 3-10 and *MASH* Test 3-11. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-10 was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 24.

The crash tests and data analysis procedures performed for this research were in accordance with guidelines presented in *MASH*, and a brief description of these are provided in Chapter 4.

3.2 EVALUATION CRITERIA

The crash test was evaluated in accordance with the criteria presented in *MASH*. The performance of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail is judged on the basis of three factors: structural adequacy, occupant risk, and post-impact vehicle trajectory. Structural adequacy is judged on the ability of the bridge rail to contain and redirect the vehicle, or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop in a predictable manner. Occupant risk criteria evaluate the potential risk of hazard to occupants in the impacting vehicle, and, to some extent, other traffic, pedestrians, or workers in construction zones, if applicable. Post-impact vehicle trajectory is assessed to determine potential for secondary impact with other vehicles or fixed objects, creating further risk of injury to occupants of the impacting vehicle and/or risk of injury to occupants in other vehicles. The appropriate safety evaluation criteria from Table 5-1 of *MASH* were used to evaluate the crash test reported here and are listed in further detail under the assessment of the crash test.

CHAPTER 4. CRASH TEST PROCEDURES

4.1 TEST FACILITY

The full-scale crash tests reported here were performed at Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) Proving Ground, an International Standards Organization (ISO) 17025 accredited laboratory with American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA) Mechanical Testing certificate 2821.01. The full-scale crash tests were performed according to TTI Proving Ground quality procedures and the *MASH* guidelines and standards.

The TTI Proving Ground is a 2000-acre complex of research and training facilities located 10 miles northwest of the main campus of Texas A&M University. The site, formerly a United States Army Air Corp base, has large expanses of concrete runways and parking aprons well-suited for experimental research and testing in the areas of vehicle performance and handling, vehicle-roadway interaction, durability and efficacy of highway pavements, and safety evaluation of roadside safety hardware. The site selected for construction and testing of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail evaluated under this project was along the edge of an out-of-service apron. The apron consists of an unreinforced jointed-concrete pavement in 12.5-ft × 15-ft blocks nominally 6 inches deep. The apron was built in 1942, and the joints have some displacement, but are otherwise flat and level.

4.2 VEHICLE TOW AND GUIDANCE PROCEDURES

The test vehicles were towed into the test installation using a steel cable guidance and reverse tow system. A steel cable for guiding the test vehicle was tensioned along the path, anchored at each end, and threaded through an attachment to the front wheel of the test vehicle. An additional steel cable was connected to the test vehicle, passed around a pulley near the impact point, through a pulley on the tow vehicle, and then anchored to the ground such that the tow vehicle moved away from the test site. A 2:1 speed ratio between the test and tow vehicle existed with this system. Just prior to impact with the installation, the test vehicle was released to be unrestrained. The vehicle remained freewheeling (i.e., no steering or braking inputs) until it cleared the immediate area of the test site, after which the brakes were activated to bring it to a safe and controlled stop.

4.3 DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEMS

4.3.1 Vehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing

The test vehicle was instrumented with a self-contained, on-board data acquisition system. The signal conditioning and acquisition system is a 16-channel, Tiny Data Acquisition System (TDAS) Pro that Diversified Technical Systems, Inc. produced. The accelerometers, which measure the x, y, and z axis of vehicle acceleration, are strain gauge type with linear millivolt output proportional to acceleration. Angular rate sensors, measuring vehicle roll, pitch, and yaw rates, are ultra-small, solid state units designed for crash test service. The TDAS Pro hardware and software conform to the latest SAE J211, Instrumentation for Impact Test. Each of the 16 channels is capable of providing precision amplification, scaling, and filtering based on transducer specifications and calibrations. During the test, data are recorded from each channel

at a rate of 10,000 values per second with a resolution of one part in 65,536. Once data are recorded, internal batteries back these up inside the unit should the primary battery cable be severed. Initial contact of the pressure switch on the vehicle bumper provides a time zero mark and initiates the recording process. After each test, the data are downloaded from the TDAS Pro unit into a laptop computer at the test site. The Test Risk Assessment Program (TRAP) software then processes the raw data to produce detailed reports of the test results. Each of the TDAS Pro units is returned to the factory annually for complete recalibration. Accelerometers and rate transducers are also calibrated annually with traceability to the National Institute for Standards and Technology. Acceleration data are measured with an expanded uncertainty of ± 1.7 percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k=2).

TRAP uses the data from the TDAS Pro to compute occupant/compartment impact velocities, time of occupant/compartment impact after vehicle impact, and the highest 10-millisecond (ms) average ridedown acceleration. TRAP calculates change in vehicle velocity at the end of a given impulse period. In addition, maximum average accelerations over 50-ms intervals in each of the three directions are computed. For reporting purposes, the data from the vehicle-mounted accelerometers are filtered with a 60-Hz digital filter, and acceleration versus time curves for the longitudinal, lateral, and vertical directions are plotted using TRAP.

TRAP uses the data from the yaw, pitch, and roll rate transducers to compute angular displacement in degrees at 0.0001-s intervals, then plots yaw, pitch, and roll versus time. These displacements are in reference to the vehicle-fixed coordinate system with the initial position and orientation of the vehicle-fixed coordinate systems being initial impact. Rate of rotation data is measured with an expanded uncertainty of ± 0.7 percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k=2).

4.3.2 Anthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation

An Alderson Research Laboratories Hybrid II, 50^{th} percentile male anthropomorphic dummy, restrained with lap and shoulder belts, was placed in the driver's position of the 1100C vehicle. The dummy was uninstrumented. Use of a dummy in the 2270P vehicle is optional according to *MASH*, and no dummy was used in the tests with the 2270P vehicle.

4.3.3 Photographic Instrumentation and Data Processing

Photographic coverage of the test included three high-speed cameras: one overhead with a field of view perpendicular to the ground and directly over the impact point; one placed behind the installation at an angle; and a third placed to have a field of view parallel to and aligned with the installation at the downstream end. A flashbulb activated by pressure-sensitive tape switches was positioned on the impacting vehicle to indicate the instant of contact with the installation and was visible from each camera. The films from these high-speed cameras were analyzed on a computer-linked motion analyzer to observe phenomena occurring during the collision and to obtain time-event, displacement, and angular data. A mini-DV camera and still cameras recorded and documented conditions of the test vehicle and installation before and after the test.

CHAPTER 5. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-2 (MASH TEST 3-11)

5.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS

MASH Test 3-11 involves a 2270P vehicle weighing 5000 lb ±110 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h ±2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees ±1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 20. The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck used in the test weighed 5023 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.6 mi/h and 26.1 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 24.0 inches upstream of post 20. Target impact severity was 115.5 kip-ft, and actual IS was 127.4 kip-ft (+11 percent).

5.2 TEST VEHICLE

The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck, shown in Figures 5.1 and 5.2, was used for the crash test. Test inertia weight of the vehicle was 5023 lb, and its gross static weight was 5023 lb. The height to the lower edge of the vehicle bumper was 15.5 inches, and it was 27.0 inches to the upper edge of the bumper. The height to the vehicle's center of gravity was 29.125 inches. Tables D1 and D2 in Appendix D gives additional dimensions and information on the vehicle. The vehicle was directed into the installation using the cable reverse tow and guidance system, and was released to be free-wheeling and unrestrained just prior to impact.

5.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS

The test was performed on the morning of December 5, 2013. Weather conditions at the

time of testing were as follows: (a) wind speed: 14 mi/h; (b) wind direction: 334 degrees with respect to the vehicle (vehicle was traveling in a northwesterly direction); (c) temperature: 41°F; (d) relative humidity: 84 percent.

5.4 TEST DESCRIPTION



The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck, traveling at an impact speed of 62.6 mi/h, impacted the T631 Bridge Rail 24 inches downstream of post 20 at an impact angle of 26.1 degrees. At approximately 0.059 s after impact, the rail element and posts in the immediate area of impact began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.089 s, the left front tire rode off the edge of the bridge deck. The rail element detached from posts 20 through 26 at 0.183 s, and the left rear tire rode off the deck and the right rear tire became airborne at 0.212 s. At 0.230 s, the rail element detached from posts 27 through 29, and at 0.280 s, the vehicle was traveling parallel with the bridge rail. The bridge rail began to redirect the vehicle back onto the bridge deck at 0.918 s, and the left front tire contacted the posts at the end of the system at 1.041 s. The vehicle was out of view of the high-speed cameras when it lost contact with the bridge rail. Figures D1 and D2 in Appendix D show sequential photographs of the test period.



Figure 5.1. Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.2. Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-2.

5.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION

Figure 5.3 and 5.4 shows the damage to the T631 Bridge Rail. The soil around post 1 was minimally disturbed. Posts 16 through 18 were leaning downstream 3 degrees, and post 19 was leaning downstream 10 degrees. Posts 20 and 21 fractured through the front flange and web just above the weld and were deformed over the edge of the bridge deck. Posts 22 and 23 were leaning downstream 45 degrees and toward the field side 80 degrees. Posts 24 through 39 were leaning downstream 80 degrees. The backup plates separated from posts 31 and 32, and the rail element separated from posts 19 through 43. The rail element tore halfway through its height at the splice at post 24. The vehicle was in contact with the bridge rail 64.5 ft. Maximum dynamic deflection of the rail element during the test was 55.2 inches, and maximum permanent deformation was 17.0 inches. Working width was 57.7 inches, and vehicle intrusion was 58.3 inches.

5.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE

Figure 5.5 provides photographs of the damage sustained by the pickup truck. The front bumper, left front fender, left front tire and wheel rim, left front and rear doors, left rear tire, left rear exterior bed, and rear bumper were damaged. Maximum exterior crush to the vehicle was 8.0 inches in the front plane at the left front corner at bumper height. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. Figure 5.6 shows the interior of the vehicle before and after the test. Tables D3 and D4 in Appendix D provide exterior crush and occupant compartment measurements.

5.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS

Data from the accelerometer, located at the vehicle center of gravity, were digitized for evaluation of occupant risk. In the longitudinal direction, the occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s at 0.143 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 Gs from 0.557 to 0.567 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average acceleration was -4.3 Gs between 0.015 and 0.065 s. In the lateral direction, the occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s at 0.143 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 Gs from 0.143 to 0.153 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average was 4.7 Gs between 0.103 and 0.153 s. Theoretical Head Impact Velocity (THIV) was 24.0 km/h or 6.7 m/s at 0.138 s; Post-Impact Head Decelerations (PHD) was 5.3 Gs between 0.143 and 0.153 s; and Acceleration Severity Index (ASI) was 0.63 between 0.046 and 0.096 s. Figure 5.7 summarizes these data and other pertinent information from the test. Appendix D, Figures D3 through D9 show the vehicle angular displacements and accelerations versus time traces.



Figure 5.3. After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.4. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail after Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.5. Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.6. Interior of Vehicle for Test No. 490024-1-2.


ω	General Information	Impact Conditions	Post
	Test Agency Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI)	Speed62.6 mi/h	Sto
	Test Standard Test No MASH Test 3-11	Angle26.1 degrees	
	TTI Test No 490024-1-2	Location/OrientationCIP	Vehi
	Test Date 2013-12-05	Impact Severity127.4 kip-ft (+11%)	Ma
	Test Article	Exit Conditions	Ma
	TypeBridge Rail	SpeedNot obtainable	Ma
	Name TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	AngleNot obtainable	Ve
	Installation Length 181 ft 3 inches	Occupant Risk Values	Ve
	Material or Key Elements Reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilever	Impact Velocity	Test
	with S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts	Longitudinal15.4 ft/s	Dy
	welded to base plates and bolted through	Lateral16.4 ft/s	Pe
	the bridge deck	Ridedown Accelerations	W
	Soil Type and Condition Concrete Deck, Dry	Longitudinal5.1 G	Ve
	Test Vehicle	Lateral5.1 G	Vehi
	Type/Designation 2270P	THIV24.0 km/h	VE
	Make and Model 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 Pickup	PHD5.3 G	CE
	Curb 5110 lb	ASI0.63	Ma
Ν	Test Inertial 5023 lb	Max. 0.050-s Average	00
õ	Dummy No dummy	Longitudinal4.3 G	Ma
14	Gross Static 5023 lb	Lateral4.7 G	
2014-0		Vertical1.8 G	

Stopping Distance	181 ft dwnstrm
	24 ft twd traffic
Vehicle Stability	
Maximum Yaw Angle	47 degrees
Maximum Pitch Angle	5 degrees
Maximum Roll Angle	16 degrees
Vehicle Snagging	No
Vehicle Pocketing	No
Test Article Deflections	
Dynamic	55.2 inches
Permanent	17.0 inches
Working Width	57.7 inches
Vehicle Intrusion	58.3 inches
Vehicle Damage	
VDS	11LFQ4
CDC	11LFEW3
Max. Exterior Deformation	8.0 inches
OCDI	LF0000000
Max. Occupant Compartment	
Deformation	None

Figure 5.7. Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

)14-08-13

5.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

An assessment of the test based on the applicable *MASH* safety evaluation criteria is provided below.

5.8.1 Structural Adequacy

- *A.* Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.
- <u>Results</u>: The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches. (PASS)

5.8.2 Occupant Risk

- D. Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.
 Deformation of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH (roof ≤4.0 inches; windshield = ≤3.0 inches; side windows = no shattering by test article structural member; wheel/foot well/toe pan ≤9.0 inches; forward of A-pillar ≤12.0 inches; front side door area above seat ≤9.0 inches; front side door below seat ≤12.0 inches; floor pan/transmission tunnel area ≤12.0 inches).
- <u>Results</u>: No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. (PASS) No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. (PASS)
- *F.* The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.
- <u>Results</u>: The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively. (PASS)

Н.	Occupant impact velocities sho	uld satisfy the following:
	Longitudinal and Lateral O	ccupant Impact Velocity
	<u>Preferred</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
	30 ft/s	40 ft/s

- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s. (PASS)
- I. Occupant ridedown accelerations should satisfy the following: Longitudinal and Lateral Occupant Ridedown Accelerations <u>Preferred</u> <u>Maximum</u> 15.0 Gs 20.49 Gs
- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G, and lateral occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G. (PASS)

5.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory

For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box (not less than 32.8 ft).

<u>Result</u>: The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement. (PASS)

CHAPTER 6. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-5 (MASH TEST 3-10)

6.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS

MASH Test 3-10 involves an 1100C vehicle weighing 2420 lb \pm 55 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62 mi/h \pm 2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees \pm 1.5 degrees. The CIP of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail for *MASH* Test 3-10 was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The 2010 Kia Rio used in the test weighed 2426 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.2 mi/h and 25.6 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 10.8 inches upstream of the post 27. Target IS was 55.7 kip-ft, and actual IS was 58.6 kip-ft.

6.2 TEST VEHICLE

A 2010 Kia Rio, shown in Figures 6.1 and 6.2, was used for the crash test. Test inertia weight of the vehicle was 2426 lb, and its gross static weight was 2591 lb. The height to the lower edge of the vehicle bumper was 7.50 inches, and it was 21.25 inches to the upper edge of the bumper. Table E1 in Appendix E gives additional dimensions and information on the vehicle. The vehicle was directed into the installation using the cable reverse tow and guidance system, and was released to be free-wheeling and unrestrained just prior to impact.

6.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS

The test was performed on the morning of May 12, 2014. Weather conditions at the time of testing were as follows: (a) wind speed: 11 mi/h; (b) wind direction: 141 degrees with respect to the vehicle (vehicle was traveling in a northwesterly direction); (c) temperature: 79°F; (d) relative humidity: 82 percent.

6.4 TEST DESCRIPTION

The 2010 Kia Rio, traveling at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h, impacted the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail 10.8 inches upstream of post 27 at an impact angle of 25.6 degrees. At approximately 0.015 s after impact, post 27 began to rotate counterclockwise and began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.022 s, the left front tire contacted post 27. The W-beam rail element began to deform at 0.023 s, and post 26 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.025 s. At 0.029 s, post 28 began to deflect toward the field side and the vehicle began to redirect, and at 0.032 s, the rail element separated from post 27. Post 29 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.034 s, and the rail separated from post 28 at 0.043 s. At 0.054 s, the left front tire reached the field side edge of the bridge deck, and at 0.065 s, post 30 began to deflect toward the field side. The rail element separated from post 29 at 0.081 s, and post 31 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.082 s. At 0.110 s, post 32 began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.113 s, the rail element separated from post 30. Posts 33 and 34 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.121 s, and the rail element separated from posts 31 at 0.127 s. At 0.149 s, the Wbeam rail element began to tear at the lower edge of the splice at post 30, and at 0.152 s, the rail separated from post 32. The vehicle began traveling parallel with the bridge rail at 0.338 s. At 0.627 s, the vehicle lost contact with the bridge rail and was traveling at an exit speed and angle of 30.1 mi/h and 14.5 degrees, respectively. Brakes on the vehicle were not applied, and the vehicle came to rest 189 ft downstream of impact and 43 ft toward traffic lanes. Figures E1 and E2 in Appendix E show sequential photographs of the test period.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure 6.1. Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-5.





Figure 6.2. Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-5.

6.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION

Figures 6.3 and 6.4 show damage to the bridge rail. Post 1 was pulled downstream 0.125 inch, and posts 2 through 24 exhibited no movement or damage. Posts 25 and 26 were leaning toward the field side at 3 degrees and 9 degrees, respectively. The rail element released from posts 27 through 38. At posts 27 through 29, the backup plates released from the posts, the posts were fractured through the front flange and web just above the weld, and the posts were deformed over the edge of the bridge deck. Posts 30 and 31 were leaning toward the field side 15 degrees and leaning 90 degrees downstream, and the flanges on the upstream side of the posts were fractured just above the weld. Posts 32 through 34 were leaning downstream 60 degrees, post 32 fractured on the upstream field side flange and partially torn on the upstream traffic side flange. The rail element was partially torn (approximately 6 inches) at the splice at post 30.

6.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE

Figure 6.5 shows damage sustained by the vehicle. The left front strut, front bumper, hood, radiator and support, left front fender, left front tire and wheel rim, left front door, left rear quarter panel, and rear bumper were deformed. Maximum exterior crush was 9.0 inches in the side plane at the left front corner at bumper height. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. Figure 6.6 provides a photograph of the interior of the vehicle after the test. Tables E2 and E3 provide exterior crush and occupant compartment measurements.

6.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS

Data from the accelerometer, located at the vehicle center of gravity, were digitized for evaluation of occupant risk. In the longitudinal direction, the occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s at 0.134 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 10.0 Gs from 0.146 to 0.156 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average acceleration was -7.5 Gs between 0.086 and 0.136 s. In the lateral direction, the occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s at 0.134 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 8.4 Gs from 0.148 to 0.158 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average was 5.2 Gs between 0.070 and 0.120 s. THIV was 33.6 km/h or 9.3 m/s at 0.130 s; PHD was 12.3 Gs between 0.146 and 0.156 s; and ASI was 0.79 between 0.152 and 0.202 s. Figure 6.7 summarizes these data and other pertinent information from the test. Appendix E, Figures E3 through E9 show the vehicle angular displacements and accelerations versus time traces.



Figure 6.3. After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.4. Installation after Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.5. Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.6. Interior of Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.



General Information		Impact Conditions	
Test Agency	Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI)	Speed	62.2 mi/h
Test Standard Test No	MASH Test 3-10	Angle	25.6 degrees
TTI Test No.	490024-1-5	Location/Orientation	CIP
Test Date	2014-05-12	Impact Severity (IS)	58.6 kip-ft (+5
Test Article		Exit Conditions	
Туре	Bridge Rail	Speed	30.1 mi/h
Name	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	Angle	14.5 degrees
Installation Length	243 ft 9 inches	Occupant Risk Values	-
Material or Key Elements	Reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilever	Impact Velocity	
-	with S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts	Longitudinal	26.6 ft/s
	welded to base plates and bolted through	Lateral	
	the bridge deck	Ridedown Accelerations	
Soil Type and Condition	Concrete Deck, Dry	Longitudinal	10.0 G
Test Vehicle	·	Lateral	8.4 G
Type/Designation	1100C	THIV	33.6 km/h
Make and Model	2010Kia Rio	PHD	12.3 G
Curb	2410 lb	ASI	0.79
Test Inertial	2426 lb	Max. 0.050-s Average	
Dummy	165 lb	Longitudinal	- 7.5 G
Gross Static	2591 lb	Lateral	
		Vertical	–2.4 G

Post-Impact Trajectory	
Stopping Distance	. 189 ft dwnstrm
11 0	43 ft twd traffic
Vehicle Stability	
Maximum Yaw Angle	. 41 degrees
Maximum Pitch Angle	. 7 degrees
Maximum Roll Angle	. 17 degrees
Vehicle Snagging	. No
Vehicle Pocketing	
Test Article Deflections	
Dynamic	. 28.2 inches
Permanent	. 19.5 inches
Working Width	. 34.8 inches
Vehicle Intrusion	
Vehicle Damage	
VDS	. 11LFQ5
CDC	. 11FLEW4
Max. Exterior Deformation	. 9.0 inches
OCDI	. LF0000000
Max. Occupant Compartment	
Deformation	. None

De et les est Teste et em

Figure 6.7. Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

6.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

An assessment of the test based on the applicable *MASH* safety evaluation criteria is provided below.

6.8.1 Structural Adequacy

- *A.* Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.
- <u>Results</u>: The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches. (PASS)

6.8.2 Occupant Risk

- D. Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.
 Deformation of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH (roof ≤4.0 inches; windshield = ≤3.0 inches; side windows = no shattering by test article structural member; wheel/foot well/toe pan ≤9.0 inches; forward of A-pillar ≤12.0 inches; front side door area above seat ≤9.0 inches; front side door below seat ≤12.0 inches; floor pan/transmission tunnel area ≤12.0 inches).
- <u>Results</u>: No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. (PASS) No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. (PASS)
- *F.* The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.
- <u>Results</u>: The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 17 degrees and 7 degrees, respectively. (PASS)

Н.	Occupant impact velocities sho	uld satisfy the following:
	Longitudinal and Lateral C	Ccupant Impact Velocity
	<u>Preferred</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
	30 ft/s	40 ft/s

- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s. (PASS)
- I. Occupant ridedown accelerations should satisfy the following: Longitudinal and Lateral Occupant Ridedown Accelerations <u>Preferred</u> <u>Maximum</u> 15.0 Gs 20.49 Gs
- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 10.0 G, and lateral ridedown acceleration was 8.4 G. (PASS)

6.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory

For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box (not less than 32.8 ft).

<u>Result</u>: The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria. (PASS)

CHAPTER 7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

7.1 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

7.1.1 *MASH* Test 3-11 (Crash Test 490024-1-2)

MASH Test 3-11 involves a 2270P vehicle weighing 5000 lb ±110 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h ±2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees ±1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 20. The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck used in the test weighed 5023 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.6 mi/h and 26.1 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 24.0 inches upstream of post 20. Target impact severity was 115.5 kip-ft, and actual IS was 127.4 kip-ft (+11 percent).

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches. No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively. Occupant risk factors were with the preferred limits specified in *MASH*. The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement.

7.1.2 MASH Test 3-10 (Crash Test 490024-1-5)

MASH Test 3-10 involves an 1100C vehicle weighing 2420 lb \pm 55 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62 mi/h \pm 2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees \pm 1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-10 of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The 2010 Kia Rio used in the test weighed 2426 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.2 mi/h and 25.6 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 10.8 inches upstream of the post 27. Target IS was 55.7 kip-ft, and actual IS was 58.6 kip-ft.

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches. No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 17 degrees and 7 degrees, respectively. Occupant risk factors were with the preferred limits specified in *MASH*. The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria.

7.2 CONCLUSIONS

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail performed acceptably for *MASH* TL-3, as shown in Tables 7.1 and 7.2.

Table 7.1. Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

	Test	Agency: Texas A&M Transportation Institute	Test No.: 490024-1-2 T	est Date: 2013-12-05
>		MASH Test 3-11 Evaluation Criteria	Test Results	Assessment
0 1000 10 10	Stru A.	ctural Adequacy Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.	The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches.	Pass
	Occ D.	upant Risk Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.	No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area.	Pass
1		Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH.	No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred.	Pass
	F.	The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.	The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively.	Pass
	Н.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant impact velocities should fall below the preferred value of 30 ft/s, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 40 ft/s.	Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s.	Pass
c	Ι.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant ridedown accelerations should fall below the preferred value of 15.0 Gs, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 20.49 Gs.	Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G, and lateral occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G.	Pass
nn11 no 1	Veh	icle Trajectory For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box.	The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement.	Pass

Table 7.2. Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

Tes	st Agency: Texas A&M Transportation Institute		st Date: 2014-05-12
	MASH Test 3-10 Evaluation Criteria	Test Results	Assessment
Strı A.	uctural Adequacy Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.	The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches.	Pass
Occ	cupant Risk		
D.	Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.	No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area.	Pass
	Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH.	No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred.	Pass
<i>F</i> .	The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.	The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll was 17 degrees and maximum pitch was 7 degrees.	Pass
Н.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant impact velocities should fall below the preferred value of 30 ft/s, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 40 ft/s.	Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s.	Pass
Ι.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant ridedown accelerations should fall below the preferred value of 15.0 Gs, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 20.49 Gs.	Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 10.0 G, and lateral ridedown acceleration was 8.4 G.	Pass
Veł	hicle Trajectory For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box.	The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria.	Pass

CHAPTER 8. IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT

Based on the results from this crash testing, the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail is recommended for use on TxDOT Projects for *MASH* TL-3 applications.

REFERENCES

- 1. AASHTO, *Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware*, American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, Washington, D.C., 2009.
- Jeffrey Thiele, Dean Sicking, Ronald Faller, Robert Bielenberg, Karla (Polivka) Lechtenberg, John Reid, and Scott Rosenbaugh. <u>Development of a Low-Cost, Energy-</u> <u>Absorbing Bridge Rail</u>, MwRSF Research Report No. TRP-03-226-10, Midwest Roadside Safety Facility, University of Nebraska-Lincoln, 2010.



APPENDIX A. DETAILS OF THE TEST ARTICLE

2014-08-13

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



TR No. 9-1002-12-12

48

2014-08-13













TR No. 9-1002-12-12

52

2014-08-13





2014-08-13





TR No. 9-1002-12-12

54

2014-08-13



TR No. 9-1002-12-12















T:\2013-2014\490024 - TxDOT\490024-1 T631\-5 TL3 T631\Drafting\490024-1-5 Drawing

85

2014-08-13






TR No. 9-1002-12-12

61

2014-08-13

		MATERIAL USED				
TEST NUMBER	490024-1-2					
TEST NAME	TL3 T631					
DATE	2013-12-05					
#	DATE RECEIVED	DESCRIPTION	GRADE	YIELD	TENSILE	SUPPLIER
13-043	2013-10-28	S3x5.7	A992	53.0 / 52.9	73.2/72.3	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-044	2013-10-28	Plate, 8 x 5/8	A529 Gr55	68.5	85.7	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-045	2013-10-28	Plate, 8 x 1/4	A529 Gr55	64.1	80.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-062	2013-11-15	Nut, 5/16 hex	A563	1. S.	1	Trinity Industries
13-063	2013-11-15	Bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/2 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-064	2013-11-15	Bolt, 5/16 x 2-3/8 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-068	2013-12-05	Backup Plates	A 1011 SS Gr 33	44.9 - 55.4	63.0 - 69.7	Brazos Industries

APPENDIX B. CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTATION

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

32	N	UCOR COR	PORATIO		
×			*		
	ata Sheets are available at www.nucorbar.co	m or by contac		de sales rep	
LOT # HEAT #	DESCRIPTION	VIELD P.S.I	TENSILE P.S.I.	ELONG % IN 8"	BENC
PO# ->	6725864				
JW1310752251	Nucor Steel - Texas	65,600	81,800	18.0%	
JW13107522	1/4x8" Flat	452MPa	564MPa		
	20' A529 Gr55	64,100	80,400	18.0%	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	and the second se	554MPa		
120.0	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.1B & I	EN 10204-	3.1	
PO#>	6725864	and she	Testine .	- min	
JW1310836151	Nucor Sleel - Texas	64,200		20.0%	
JW13108361	1/4x6" Flat		573MPa		
	20' A529 Gr55	64,000	83,600	19.0%	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55		576MPa		
PO# ->	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA 6725044	HA 3.18 & I	-N 10204-	3.1	
JW1310843451	(*************************************	54,400	71,100	21.0%	
JW13108434	3/8x4" Flat		490MPa	0.000000000	
51115105454	20' A36	54,900	70,900	24.0%	
	ASTM A36/A36M-12, A709/709M-13 G R36, ASME SA36-10 Ed '11 Ad.	379MPa		24.070	
	MEETS ASTM A529/A529M-05 0	GR 50			
PO# ->	6725864				
JW1310843751	Nucor Steel - Texas	51,400	69,200	20.0%	
JW13108437	3/4x4" Flat	354MPa	477MPa		
Sec. 20	20' A36	52,600	69,500	20.0%	
	ASTM A36/A36M-12, A709/709M-13 G R36, ASME SA36-10 Ed '11 Ad	363MPa	479MPa		
30					
1					
10					

Hereby perify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards lined above and that it adiatics these requirements.
 1) Weld here was not performed on the material.
 Method and Manufactured in the United States
 Metcary, Redum, or Alhe Soviet materials in any form have not been used in the production of this material.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

10-25-2013 02:00 Mack Bolt & Steel Cust. PO - 25853

Load -

1815837

BL .

3731019

BLR466

Heat -

JW13107522

Nucor Steel

10/10/2013

3:11:25

PM

PAGE

2/003

Fax

Server

Order-Line - 10097499 / 3

Page 2

Date:

B.L. Number: 650621

Load Number: 256031

Cb

.21

.001

.19

.001

.20

.002

.19

.002

In Bitchand

Si

CHEMICAL TESTS S

V

044

.053

.031

.052

,020

.033

.020

.045

10-Oct-2013

N6MG-08 January 1, 2012

Sn

.32

.30

27

.27

C.E.

43

43

.35

.33

Cu

CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORT

Mn

Cr

1.05

.16

MN/C

80.80

.99

.15

MN/C

07.07

.85

.16

.82

.15

Ni

.13

.20

CBV 0.050

.14

.19

CBV

0.050

.13

.13

.12

.15

P

Mo

.012

.057

.011

.090

.010

.048

.010

.047

Ship from:

Nucor Steel - Texas 8812 Hwy 79 W JEWETT, TX 75846

C

800-527-6445

WT%

DEF

2014-08-13

HIF TO:	ata Sheets are available at www.nucorbar.c	om or by contac	ting your insi	de sales reo	resentativ	800-527	r, TX 75846 -6445		,		Number: Number:		1 2012
LOT#	DESCRIPTION		PHY	SICAL TES		WT%			CHEMIC	CAL TEST		Cu /	
HEAT#	DESCRIPTION	YIELD P.S.I.	TENSILE P.S.I.	ELONG % IN 8"	BEND	DEF	Ni	Cr	Mo	V	Cb	Sn	C.E.
PO# ->	6681291			1.1.1									
W1310468501	Nucor Steel - Texas	58,500	73,000	20.0%			.14	.92	.012	.021	.21	.35	
V13104685	6x4x3/8 Angle	403MPa	503MPa				.17	.21	.058	.044	.001		
	20' A36/A529GR50	58,600	76,700	20.0%			CE4020	CEA529					
	ASTM A36-08, A529-05, A709-09a G R36, ASME SA36-07 Ed 11 Ad	404MPa	529MPa				0.39	0.43					
223	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.18 & E	N 10204-	3.1									
PO#>	6680943												
N1310472451	Nucor Steel - Texas 1/2x12" Flat	68,100	85,300 588MPa	20.0%			.14	1.08	.013	.033	.21	.44	
N13104724	1/2x12" Hat 20' A529 Gr55	69,700	87,100	20.0%			CBV		CEA529	MN/C	.001		
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55		601MPa	20.0%			0.080	PB =*	0.46	07.71			
	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA			21			0.000		0.40	97.71			
PO# ->	6681426	11A 3.10 G 1		5.1									1.1
W1310515252	Nucor Steel - Texas	68,500	85,700	20.0%			.16	1.11	.013	.029	.23	.33	.48
W13105152	5/8x8" Flat		591 MPa				.22	.18	.056	.075	***		
	20' A529 Gr65	68,800	86,900	21.0%			CBV	MN/C	1.24.4				
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	474MPa	599MPa				0.080	06.94					
	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 P/	ARA 3.18 & E	EN 10204-	3.1									

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

65

2014-08-13





MARTIN SUPPLY COMPANY FASTENER DIVISION 111-B Gordon Street Jackson, Tennessee 38301

> Phone: (731) 935-8505 Fax: (731) 935-8520

	CERTIFICATE of COMPLIANCE
	Trinity Industries
Date:	7/22/13
P.O. #:	156699
Part #:	006267G
Description:	5/16-18X2.375 HXBLT A307 FT MG
Quantity:	10,000
Heat :	20168810 Lot #: 42162

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ITEMS SHIPPED AGAINST THE PURCHASE ORDER LISTED ABOVE CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE USA.

Order Filled By:	EVELYN TURNER
Order Checked By:	TIM STEELE
Quality Technician:	BLAKE MURCHISON
	SINCERELY,
	Challo Balansling
# COC 001 Date Rev. 11/15/02	CHARLES BLANKENSHIP
	QUALITY MANAGER

Form

1-17-13 CSM Fastener Products Company Certificate of Conformance

2451 Estes Avenue Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Phone: 630.350.8282 Fax: 630.350.8499

Cer	tificate of Confor	mance	Date:
			7/17/13
Customer Name:	MARTIN INDUSTRIAL	Customer P/N:	ENY- 006267G
Address:	111-B GORDON ST JACKSON TN, 38301	CSM Internal Number: LOT#	65362 42162
	MECHANICAL GAI	TANILLD	
	11	ILL:CHARTER STEE	L)

CSM Fastener Products JOE NYTKO

Į,

	SURR anizing Specialist				chicago Inc. ication		er No.: 29072 Date: 07/17/2013 Date: 07/08/2013
<u>To:</u> CSM FASTEN 2451 Estes Av Elk Grove		IL 60	007	1	Purchase Order I Packing List I		Page: 1 of 1
We are pleased contact Bob Bea Quantity	at 708-3	45-0762. (*	0 Pieces Cer	tified)		tions regarding thi	s Certification, please
11,160	6536 5/16-	2	Part Name / P Hex Head Ca Galvanize				572
Insp. Type			Maximum	Number	Other		
Customer Required Inches Process Inspection Results:		.002			ASTM 8695-04 Clas	s 50 Type I	
Thick Processed In the	Inches USA	.00218	.00267	.00254	Mean		

Thickness of plating deposit: The thickness of plating was measured by the CMI EDDY-MAG 700 Thickness Tester.

DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

Inspector Quality Control Department DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

This certifies that the plating thickness meets the specified requirements.

65 East Lake Street Northlake IL 60164

Phone: 708-345-0762

Fax: 708-345-0778

۰

DynaBurr Chicago, Inc. EMX 29072 .. Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:01 Customer: CSM FASTENER Part No: Batch No: Inspector: Accept/Reject:

Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:02 4: WASHERS (THIN) NMAG/MAG SMP-1 === Session Stats === Total Readings 10 Mean 0.002544 in SDev 0.000157 in %Dev 6.159372% Accuracy 0.000099 in CPK 0.005412 High 0.00267 in Low 0.00218 in Range 0.00049 in 1: 0.00262 in 2: 0.00264 in 3: 0.00266 in 4: 0.00251 in 6: 0.00261 in 8: 0.00267 in 9: 0.00218 in 10: 0.00238 in



TR No. 9-1002-12-12

71

2014-08-13

Steel

44225 Ulica Road Ulica, MI 48317 Tel: (586) 323-6800 Fax: (586) 323-6305

TEST CERTIFICATE

Testing performed by the MNP SSW lab unless otherwise stated. <u>Customer:</u> CSM MANUFACTURING Purchase Order No. 83475.



NSF.

A2LA Certificate Certificate #: 0107-02 Mechanical Testing Date Printed: 06/25/2013

Certificale #: 0010949-05801-*

Report Number: MNP-1249654-1

4 20168810 Heat Number: Order No .: 851156. Grade: 1022M Туре: SC 0.328 Size: SAFS Concilion: CHARTER STEEL Mill: Country: USA

Chemi	stry:	Ana	alysis Provi	ided by: Ch	ARTER	STEEL			Lab II	; 200160	-0		
% Results	C 0.21	Mn 0.95	P 0.0110	S 0.0030	Si 0.19	Cu 0.09	Ni 0.04	Cr 0.07	Mo 0.020	AI 0.0040	B 0.0001	V 0.00	Analysis Performed by CHARTER STEEL Lab ID: 200160-0
Featu	re Chec	sko d			Average		1			inspecting Facility Co		F	nspecting facility Name
			1			······							
			1										
		141											
			1										
			1										
			-										
							1-						
	_												n hi sin a

This Document may not be reproduced except in full.

Comments

k

Melted & Processed in the United States

Hay AL Signed: -

Page 1 of 1

FILE



Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268- 2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268- 2570

								-		Just P.O.		266779
	Beta Si	teel									8010220100SC(S)	
		Utica R	4.					Gn	arter Sal	es Order		30034177
		11-4831						-		Heat#		20168810
	an a state		5					-	SI	hip Lot#	1000 11 84 0	2020726
								-		Grade Process		
									Fi	nish Size		HR 21/64
I hereby co below and	ertify that t on the re	the mate	erial desc de,and th	ribed he at it safi	rein has sfies thes	been ma	nufacture aments.	d in acco			eclfications and stand	
			-		and the state of the		of Heat Lo	t# 20168	810			
Lab Code: 1255 CHEM	44 C	MN	P	s	SI	NE	CR	MO	CU	SN	v	
6Wt	.21	.95	.011	.003	,190	.04	,07	.02	,09	.006	.002	
		1		1000	1144	191	101	102	100		1002	
	AL	N	B	TI	CA	NB						
	.004	.0060	.0001	.001	,0001	,001						
IOMINY(HRC)	JOMOT	JOM02 33	JOM03 25									
JOMINY SAMPL	E TYPE E B = 0358-	NGLISH	= C									
McQuaid- CHEM. DEVIATI	Ehn Grain	Size (on = 3 - 3	5							
												PARTY IN
					Test	Results o	f Rolling	Lot# 2020	726			
TENEL E (ZOL				Tests	Min	Value	Ma	x Value	Me	an Value	TENSILEIAD	358.04
	AREA (%	.)	# of 1 1 1	Tests	Test Min 79.5 72	Value	f Rolling Ma: 79,1 72	x Value	1726 Mei 79, 72	5	TENSILE LAB = 0 RA LAB = 0358-0	
TENSILE (KSI) REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA	T AVE	DECARS	1		Min 79.5	Value	Ma: 79.	x Value	Me 79.	5		
REDUCTION OF	T AVE	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo		14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 1 (Inch) = . nufacture	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79, 72	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications:	=1 AVE TIO = 580	DECARE :1 Ma Me	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0356-0	14
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications: Additional Comm Additional Comm	=1 AVE TIO = 580 ments:	DECARB :1 Ma Me Cu	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value 5 el Quelity s with any	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 rev 9,08- 1 le Charte	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0358- 0	ner documents;
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications: Additional Comm	=1 AVE TIO = 580 ments:	DECARB :1 Ma Me Cu	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value S el Quality S with any Re	Mai 79. 72 Manual R vapplicab vision =	x Value 5 le Charte Dated	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0358- 0 r the following custom the following custom This MTR supersi dated N Journe Ser	edes all previously TTRs for this orde
REDUCTION OF NUM DECARB = REDUCTION RA Specifications: Additional Comm Additional Comm	=1 AVE TIO = 580 ments:	USA	1 (Inch) = . nufacture ets custo	001 d per Ch mer spec	Min 79.5 72 arter Stee	Value S el Quality S with any Re	Ma: 79. 72 Manual R / applicab	x Value 5 tev 9,08-1 le Charte Dated 3	Me 79. 72 72 01-09 r Steel ext	5 ceptions fo	RA LAB = 0358- 0	edes all previously TRs for this orde

A Division of CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT Charter Manufacturing Company, Inc. Reverse Has Text And Codes

CHARTER STEEL

1413

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 156635

INVOICE #: 951315 DATE SHIPPED: 6/18/13

ROCKFORD BOLT PO#: P34308 NUCOR LOT#: 317729A, 314191A

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A307, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL BOLTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROTHERS GALVANIZE JOB#: R51744-05 CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	С	Mn	Р	S	Si
NUCOR	1017ML	NF12204133	.18	.44	.007	.023	.15
NUCOR	1017ML	NF12202977	.18	.46	.011	.017	.18

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

1,817 PCS 1/2" X 1-1/2 " HEX HEAD CAP BOLT P/N 4308G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS. PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS DAY OF

nda Milanas PROVED SIGNATORY

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO'S MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/15/14

nucor	1101" NO. 317729A		Peat Office Box \$100 Saint Jou, Indiana 45785
FASTENER DIVISION			Talaphone 260/337-1800
CUSTOMER NO/NAME			
730 ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO.	NUCCR CREER #	805376	
TEST REPORT SERIALA F8399231	CUST PART #		
TEST REPORT ISSUE DATE 11/26/12	1947 N 1978 N		/ 307A
DATE SHIPPED 11/29/12	CUSICHER P.O.	# 234308	
NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: DAVAN LEAVITT,	LAB TECHNICIAN	(
********************CERTIFIED MATERIAL TE	ST REPORT******	********	
NUCCE PART NO QUANTITY LOT NO.	DESCRIPTION		ND /
4190080 2700 317729A	1/2-13 X 1 1/2	A307 HX CAP	
MANUFACTURE DATE 11/14/12	SCREW PLAIN		
	AL GRACE -1017ML	TRAIN AND LUCIDON PRV ADMINITAT	CIDGI TES
		HEAT ANALYSIS) BY MATERIAL	NUCCE STEEL - NEERASKA
NUMBER NIMEER C MN			NUCLE STALL - NEGYSIN
RM027817 NF12204133 .18 .44	.007 .023 .	15	
MIN			
MAX	.040 .150		
-MECHANICAL PROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE	WITH ASTM A307-10	\$ SAE J429 GR2-11	
SURFACE CORE PROOF LOAD	TENS	LLE STRENGTH	
HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A		DEG-WEDGE	
(R30N) (RB)	(LBS)	STRESS (PSI)	
N/A 92.4 N/A	14050	99013	
N/A 93.9 N/A	14080	99225	
N/A 93.8 N/A	13900	97956	
N/A 93.8 N/A	14040	96943	
N/A 92.8 N/A	13990	98591	
		120000 PCS	
93.3	14012	98746	
-DIMENSIONS PER ASME B18.2.1-2010			
	MINIMM	MAXIMIM	
CHARDCITERIC SAMPLEC DECTU			
CHARACTERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTE		0.8480	
Width Across Corners 8 Screw Length 8	0.8440	0.8480	

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCRONCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICABLE SAE AND ASIM SPECIFICATIONS. THE SAMPLES TESTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND MENE MANUFACTURED FREE OF MERCIPY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE FROUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. HE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE FROUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PROVIDED WITH DEARS 252.225-7014. WE CERTIFY THAT THIS DATE IS A TIME REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND CUR TESTING LABORATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THIS DOCUMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPROTUCED EXCEPT IN FULL.



MECHANICAL FASTENER OFFIFICATE NO. AZIA 0139.01 EMPIRATION DATE 12/31/13 MUCCR FASTENER A DIVISION OF MUCCR CORPORATION

ich uson Rance Supervisor QUAL

Page 1 of 1

ML.	
	COAPORATION STRIL NIDRASKA

Betd To: NJCCOR FASTENER INCLANA PO BOX 6100 6730 CCURTY RD 80 8730 CCURTY RD 80 8730 CCURTY RD 80 87371620 Fac (455) 754-4581

Nill Carlification 9/20/2012

2781 2011 East Num NORFOX NO Fax: (403) B4

STATE TO: HUCCH FASTING MICHANA COUNTY AD SO ST JOE, IN 48755-0000

Catto	mer P.O.	133691						Salas Crear	1241	64.1	2. S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S.S		
Produ	ct Graup	Red						Part Number	328	02000051200005	0		
122.2	Grade	101762					T	Late	Lat 8 NF1220412311				
	Sige	.5189-33/94 W	in Red	Hanget 2	NF1	2304199							
	Product	.5188-33/34 W	fre Flod Coll	101714L		-		BLL Number	NH-3	N1-257470			
De	ज्यांकृत्रिया	10172				S. 1. 27		Load Number	NI-1	50665	1.		
Custow	ar Spec							Customer Part P	0020	C8			
handay mersion th	21 Stat registed	described horsta its		rad in these films			nia bent stars		HERR	78L			
C 0.18%	Min D_Mits	0.000%	SI 0.13%	5	P	CU 0.115	C7 0.07%		NO CZX	AI 0.002%	Cb 0.000%		
Pb ACCOS	3n 0.0065	C:: 0.0000%	8	11									

Techanion Pado 210 .1

Ipecification Comments: Coaroo Grain Practice

Selection, Tailizion, Load Bianuth or Beron wors not interdenely added to his heat

1. a gai w

. All propulation processors of the steel metadels in this product including mailing, have been performed

. All products produced are word in

. Journary, in day hang, han not been until in the statistion of being of this material. . Topic consum is ASTM A22-11a, ASTM Settle and ASTM 21010-real-placing grades or predicative customer.

All material maked at Nacer Steel Nateranta is precised in an Electric Are Furness

. L-A-B accrecitation certificate is available upon request

Castor Patentin Casto

781 2008 ENG) Desta

Conched In Balan 10-8-12 297 Besadying CE: 375 10-8-Conditional and Ga

Dana 1 -1 -

Chining Mata

and and

*#. BAUSA 1. 2213

2

PASTENER DIVISION Tabgature EENACT:0000 CUSICMER NO/ANME 730 RECORDER DELT 4 STEEL CO. NUCCE CELER 4 805376 730 RECORDER DELT 4 STEEL CO. NUCCE CELER 4 805376 TEST REFORT ISSUE LATE 9/18/12 CUSTOMER P.O. 4 P34308 NAME OF LAS SAMPLER PALENCIAN	P	LLCO		107" ND. 3141912		Post Office Box 5100 Baint Jee, Inclane 48725
730 RCCRFRDB EOLT & STEEL CD. MUDIC CRUER # 805376 TEST PERCET SERUALA FE395116 CUST FART # TEST PERCET ISSUE DATE 9/18/12 CUSTORE P.O. # P34308 NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRANKLIN A. NEAL, LAB TECHNICIAN ************************************	PA.	STENER DI	VISION			1050000 2007-1000
730 RCCRFRDB EOLT & STEEL CD. MUDIC CRUER # 805376 TEST PERCET SERUALA FE395116 CUST FART # TEST PERCET ISSUE DATE 9/18/12 CUSTORE P.O. # P34308 NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRANKLIN A. NEAL, LAB TECHNICIAN ************************************	CUSTOMER	NO/NAME				
TEST PERCRT ISSUE DATE 5/18/12 DATE SHIFTED 11/29/12 CUSTOMER P.O. # P34308 NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRAMENIAL TEST PERCET-INFINITEST MINUTACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW FLAIM 4190080 4500 314191A 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 A307 EX CAP MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW FLAIM 			EL CO.	NUCCR CRIER	805376	
TEST PERCET ISSUE DATE 9/18/12 DATE SHIFTED 11/29/12 CUSTCHER P.O. # P34308 NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRAMENIAL TEST PERCET-INFORMATION ************************************	TEST REPO	ST SERIALA ET	8395116	CUST PART #		Carrie Contraction of the Contra
IATE SHIFFED 11/29/12 CUSTOMER P.O. # F34308 NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRANKLIN A. NEAL, LAB TROSHICTAN ************************************				and the second of		/ 307A
NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: FRANKLIN A. NEAL, LAB TECHNICTAN NUCR FART NO CLANUTY LOT NO. DESCRIPTION A190080 4500 314191A 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 A307 EX CAP MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW FLANM 				CUSTOMER P.O.	# P34308	λ
NCCR PART NO CUMULTY LOT NO. DESCRIPTION NCCR PART NO CUMULTY LOT NO. DESCRIPTION A190080 4500 314191A 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 A307 KK CAP MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREM PLAIN 						D
NUCCE PART NO GUANTITY LOT NO. DESCRIPTION 4190080 4500 314191A 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 A307 HK CAP MANUFACTIVE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW PLAN MATERIAL HEAT **CHEMISTRY COMPOSITION (WT3 HEAT AWALYSIS) EY MATERIAL SUPPLIER NUMBER NUMBER C MN P S SI NUCLES STREET C MN P S SI NUCLESTEEL - NEERASKA MIN .040 .150 MECHANICAL FROFERTIES IN ACCERDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURPACE OCRE FROM LOAD TENSILE STRENGTH HARDNESS HARTNESS N/A 10 DESCREETE (R3CN) (R8) (L2S) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.8 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.8 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.8 N/A 14280 1006564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FRA NAME B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC ASMETLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Width Access Commers 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810						
4190080 4500 314191A 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 A307 HX CAP MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW PLAIN 						
MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12 SCREW FIAIN CHEMISTRY MATERIAL GRADE -1017ML MATERIAL HEAT **CHEMISTRY COMFOSITION (WT3 HEAT ANALYSIS) EY MATERIAL SUPFLIER NUMEER NUMEER C MN P S SI NUCCE SIDEL - NEERASKA NUMEER NUMEER C MN P S SI NUCCE SIDEL - NEERASKA MIN NAX .040 .150 HECHANICAL FROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE CORE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENT;H HARDNESS N/A .040 .150 HECHANICAL FROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE CORE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENT;H HARDNESS N/A .040 .96943 N/A 94.6 N/A .14180 .99930 N/A 94.3 N/A .14280 .100534 N/A 94.9 N/A .14280 .100564 N/A 94.9 N/A .14270 .100564 N/A 94.8 N/A .14280 .10057 AVERAGE VALUES FROM TESTS FROUCTION LOT SIZE .83300 FCS 94.8 .14222 .100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC SEMELES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM WIGHT ACTORS CORDERS B 0.8430 .0.8470 SCREW Length B .1.4780 1.4810					A307 HK CAP	Sil
-CHEMISTRY MATERIAL GRACE -1017ML MATERIAL HEAT **CHEMISTRY COMPOSITION (MTA HEAT AWALYSIS) BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER NUMBER NUMBER C MN P S SI NUCCE STEEL - NEERASKA NUCCE STEEL - NEERASKA NUCCE STEEL - NEERASKA MNN MAX .040 .150 -MECHANICAL FROMERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE COSE FROM LOAD TENSILE STREATH HARINESS HARDRESS N/A 10 DEC-METCE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STREASS (FSI), N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.5 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14222 100226 -DIMENSIONS FER ASME B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC ASMELES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM WIGHT ACTORS CONTERS B 0.68430 0.68470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810						
MATERIAL HEAT **CHEMISTRY COMPOSITION (WT& HEAT ANALYSIS) EY MATERIAL SUPPLIER NUMBER NUMER C MN P S SI NUCCR STEEL - NEERASKA MIN MAX .040 .150 -HECHANICAL FROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE CORE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENGTH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDCE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 98943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100534 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASME B18.2.1-2010 CLARACIERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Midth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCIEW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810						
NUMBER NUMER C MN p S SI NUCCE STREEL - NEERASKA RM027654 NF12202977 .18 .46 .011 .017 .18 MIN MAX .040 .150 - HECHANICAL FROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 STREACE CORE FROOF LOAD TEXSILE STREAMINH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDGE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.6 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.8 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14300 101057 AVERACE VALUES FROM TESTS FROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 FCS 94.9 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CLARACTERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Middth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	-CHEMIST	RY	MATERIAL	GRADE -1017ML		
NUMBER NUMER C MN p S SI NUCCE STREEL - NEERASKA RM027654 NF12202977 .18 .46 .011 .017 .18 MIN MAX .040 .150 - HECHANICAL FROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 STREACE CORE FROOF LOAD TEXSILE STREAMINH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDGE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.6 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.8 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14300 101057 AVERACE VALUES FROM TESTS FROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 FCS 94.9 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CLARACTERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Middth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	MATERIAL	HEAT	**CHEMISTRY O	MEOSITICN (WT3	HEAT AMALYSIS) BY MATERIAL	SUPPLIER
RM027654 NF12202977 .18 .46 .011 .017 .18 MIN MPX .040 .150 -HECHANICAL FROFFERTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASIM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE OCRE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENGTH HARLNESS HPACHESS N/A 10 EEG-MEDGE (HSON) (MB) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 GRAWIES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMIM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	MMER					
MIN MAX .040 .150 - HECHANICAL FROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 SURFACE OCFE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENGTH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEC-HEDGE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 95.2 N/A 14020 100544 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVERACE VALUES FROM TESTS FROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 FCS 94.9 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CLARACTERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Midth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	RM027654					
HECHANICAL PROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 STRFACE OCRE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENTSH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDGE (HSON) (KB) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100534 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MEXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 5.4810	1111111111		162 1562	1110 1001 - 1		
HECHANICAL PROFERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A307-10 & SAE J429 GR2-11 STRFACE OCRE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENTSH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDGE (HSON) (KB) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100534 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MEXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 5.4810				.040 .150		
SURFACE OCFE FROOF LOAD TENSILE STRENGTH HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 TEC-HEDGE (R3CN) (RB) (LES) STRENS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14220 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 MINIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810						
HARDNESS HARDNESS N/A 10 DEG-MEDGE (R3CN) (R8) (LES) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 94.3 N/A 14040 99943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14220 100257 AVERAGE VALUES FROM TESTS FROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 FCS 94.9 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CLARACIERISTIC #SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 SCREW Length 8 1.4780 1.4810		CAL FROMERITES IN				
(R3CN) (R8) (L2S) STRESS (PSI) N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100534 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14340 101057 AVENACE VALUES FROM TESTS PRODUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 PCS 94.8 DIMENSIONS FER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC 4SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM Width Access Conners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810				TENS	TLE STRENGTH	
N/A 94.6 N/A 14180 99930 N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVEXAGE VALUES FROM TESTS PRODUCTION LOT SIZE 83360 PCS 94.8 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 IMINIMIM MAXIMIM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	HARDNESS	HARDNESS	N/A		CEG-WEDCE	
N/A 95.2 N/A 14040 96943 N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14320 101057 AVERACE VALUES FROM TESTS PROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 PCS 94.8 94.9 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASME B18.2.1-2010 CHARACISRISTIC 4SAMPLES TESTED MINIMIM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	(R3CN)	(RB)		(LES)	STRESS (PSI)	
N/A 94.3 N/A 14280 100634 N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVERAGE VALUES FROM TESTS PROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 PCS 94.8 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC ISAMPLES TESTED Width Across Corners B 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	N/A	94.6	N/A	14180	99930	
N/A 94.9 N/A 14270 100564 N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVENACE VALUES FROM TESTS PRODUCTION LOT SIZE 93300 PCS 94.8 DIMENSIONS PER ASSE 818.2.1-2010 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASSE 818.2.1-2010 MINIMUM MAXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	N/A	95.2	N/A	14040	96943	
N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVERAGE VALLES FROM TESTS PROLUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 PCS 94.8 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC 4SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Midth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	N/A	94.3	N/A	14280	100634	
N/A 94.8 N/A 14340 101057 AVERACE VALUES FROM TESTS PRODUCTION LOT SIZE 83300 PCS 94.8 14222 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B18.2.1-2010 CHARACTERISTIC 4SAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Midth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	N/A	94.9	N/A	14270	100564	
94.9 1422 100226 DIMENSIONS PER ASKE B13.2.1-2010 CHARACITERISTIC ISAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Midth Across Corners B 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	N/A	94.8		14340	101057	
		ALLES FROM TESTS	PICLUCTICN	LOT SIZE	83300 PCS	
CHARACTERISTIC ISAMPLES TESTED MINIMUM MAXIMUM Width Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	AVERNE V		*****	14222	100226	
Midth Across Corners 8 0.8430 0.8470 Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810	AVERAGE V	94.8		LIALL		
Screw Length 8 1.4780 1.4810			2.1-2010	ITALL		
	-DIMENSI	CNS PER ASTE 518.				
	-DIMENSI CHAR	CNS PER ASME B18. ACTERISTIC 45	AMPLES TESTED	MENIMUM	MAXIMIM	
	-DIMENSIA CHAR Widtl	CNS PER ASKE B18. ACTERISTIC 45 h Across Corners	BMPLES TESTED	MENIMUM 0.8430	MAXIMIM 0.8470	

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCORANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICATE SHE AND ASIM SPELIFICATIONS. THE SHELSS INSTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND MERE MANUFACTURED FREE OF MERCIPY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PROJUCT COMPLIES WITH DEARS 252 223-7014. WE CORTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A THE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND OR TESTING LABORATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS HISTED ON THIS DOLMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPROLED EXCEPT IN FUL.



MECHANICAL PASTENER CERTIFICATE NO. AZIA 0139.01 EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/13 A DIVISION OF NUCCE CORPORATION

as RVICES MANAGER

Page 1 of 1

-	1	2	0	圖
3	in a	1000	1000	10000

NYBOR COMPORATION MS-COR STITL MIRLANIA

NUCCH FASTENER INCLANA NO BER STEL STEL COUNTY RD NO ST LOE N STREAMED Seld Ter (280) 207-1400 Fax: (450) 734-4231

Sal Carilleaden 7/12/2012



Ship To: NUCCE FATTER AMANCIAN REAL 2-2200

	P.O.	131223						Salas Ord	- 1	122753.7	
Predu	et Grap	Red					T	Part Number	1 3		6
14.00	Grade	101794						Late	Lats Nº120237711		
	Stra	Ana Read		Heat	1	F128677	-				
Product 5193-3054 Who Red Cal 181714						BL Martin	- 1	N1-201541			
Ca	ectetion	101754				Lood Nestbar N1-179114					
Custon	ur 3șec						T	Customer Part		12008	
		(Sector) periods has				dan art sinde			6.41		
C 0.18%	Min 0.45%	V a.coors	S 0.125	5	P 0.0115	Cu 0.135	C7 107%	NI CLOSS	Mo	Viet 197.00 - 197.00 - 19	C5 0.00075
Pb 0.000%	3n 0.0083	Ca 8.00005	8	7							

Partician Pallo 210 :1

Epstelication Company: Casero Grain Practico

Sederium, Tabahan, Local, Zanada or Jaron שמים אמן ביאותלומיצלי שלומן לא לאה למכל.

as of the stard maintains in this product, including making, have been performed

ed in the according or testing of this material. Il 2310 and ASTA 21010-realistances grades s a testadia custom

a mailed at Name Deal Malansia is produced in an Bastale Ara Furness

inden sertileste in להתובינה המקצ פלום

Charletry Tert Heather Charles

2008 27654 Pictor . Bartha .

Choosed by Brite 15-10 A factoring CE: २ 7-1672 75 Cartification C:

.



HOT DIP GALVANIZING 1925 KISHWAUKEE STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61104-5197 PHONE: 815/985-5132 FAX: 815/985-3785

спъзано. 85816 12/01/12 Раде 1

\$ 10-	N30 CUR TRUCK	COLLECT PREMAR	000104000 000. NO. 972431	REPORT DATE	WWEDDE N
05 1 1	1/2 X 1-1/2 HEX CAP ECREM 3000314-D JOBSR51733-95 BLX WT 9163 44 AVG. COATING WEIGHT: 3 WE CERTIFY THE ABOVE SIZE COMPLY N/ THE COATING, NO FINISH & APPEARANCE OF AS THE GALVANIZING PROCESS N CONDUCTED IN A TEMPERATUR OF B39F TO 859F THIS PRODUCT WAS GALVANIZ ROCKFORD, IL USA NE CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE GALVANIZED IN OUR PLANT M OF ASTM A123. RCHS COMPLI DATE: 9. C. DEPT. Request Date: 12/17/12 1 TUB GALVA	A307 P34308 <u>Z</u> MILS. S & LOT&'S RAMANSHIP. TM P2329. MAS E RANGE ED IN SIZES AND LA ZET SPECS AS ANT AS IT PER <u>IZ-OS-/Z</u> <u>TIGARY</u>	1 TUB OT MURREAS S M A153 CLAS TAINS TO HE	798	

Construction of the second of the production of the second of the second

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-988-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 157307

INVOICE #: 951785 DATE SHIPPED:

LOT#: P34858 R54163 DECKER LOT#13-31-022

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A563, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL NUTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F-2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROS. GALVANIZING: 13-31-022

	c	HEMICAL CO	OMPOS	ITION				Hardness: HRB Spec: 69 min
MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Мп	Р	5	Si	Actual:
CHARTER STEEL	1010	20255180	.09	.37	.008	.001	.07	82 82 5 81.5 84 81 83.5 80 84

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

PCS 1/2" HEXAGONAL NUT. 19,573 P/N 4303G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

h

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS

17 29 Ch -----

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIND'S MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-15:14

8/12/13

PROVED SIGNATORY

DATE

12,736

43036

DECKER

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224



Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535 Seles Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckemut.com

Printed, 8/13/2013 4:12:02 PM August 13, 2013

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 903608-0 CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : P34858

64880

INVOICE

LOT NUMBER:	13-31-022	DESCRIPTION:	1/2-13 HX NUT DC .018	
DATE:	Apr 22, 2013	QUANTITY:	35,000	
HEAT NUMBER:	20255180	MATERIAL SUPPLIER:	CHARTER STEEL	
MATERIAL	STEEL CIDIO			

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON: 0 C90

MANGANESE: 0.370

PHOSPHOROUS: 0.008

SULFUR: 0.001

DECKER MANUFACTOMING CORPORATION

£ Russel L. Wilson

Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items lested. This report shall not be reproduced except in he without the approval of the besting facility.

43036

he faith and	a c	HA	DT	CD			EMAIL	3.0				1658 Cold Springs Ro
		TE		CR								Saukville, Wisconsin 530
												(262) 258-24
A Division	A Division of CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT											1~800-437-87
	Chener Menulocuring Company, Inc. Reverse Has Text And Codes											FAX (262) 268-25
								1	_			
										Cust P.O	. [47696-1304
	12.1								Custen	res Part #		.734 1010
		er Manu		g Corp.	e 11 - 11			C	anter Sa	ules Order	ri	30055791
		I. Clark S								Heat #	a	20255180
	AUCIC	11,361-49	224						S	itio Lot #	1	4199722
										Grade	_	010 A AK FG RHQ 47/64
								-	-	Process		HRCC
								1	F	inish Size	1	47/64
below a	nd on the	et the mas			ishes the	se requir	ements.	ed in acc		with the sp	ecsicat	ions and standards listed
Laa Coda: 12 CHEM	C	SAN	P	s	51	66	68	MO	cu	58	v	
×397	.01	.37	.005	.081	.075	.04	.\$5	.01	.08	.004	.001	
	AL	N	3	π	19							
	.034	00200	.0001	.001	.001							
CHEN, DEVIA	TICN EXT	-GREEN										
					Test	Renaulta a	d Railing	Lau 2043	777	a set a		

	# of Tasts	Belos Vallas	Makes Vielas	blogh Valuo		
ROCCHELL B	1	52	12	52	AB LAB = DIEB-04	
ROD SIZE	75	.728	.740	.733		
ROD OUT OF ROUND	4	005	.011	-009		

Monufactured per Charter Statel Quesky alternal Ray 9,08-01-09 Specifications

Ma Customer specifications with any app ner Document = ASTM A25/A258-12 nta: ALL CLOS tor Steel ons for the follo ng cust Deted - 01-MAY-12 Custo Revision -

Additional Comments:

Churter Slow Cuyahoga Holghis, DH, USA		This MTR supersides all previously datad MTRs for this order Optimized St. O
Rem: Load0.Fax0.Mail0		Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance
Rem: Loado, Faxo, Mano	Page 1 of 1	04/04/2013

43036

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report:

1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was merked, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.

3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the costs produced for this order.

4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key:

Number	Lab Code	1000	Laboratory	Address
0358-01	7388	CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division	1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53060
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saulwille, WI 53080
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Charter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457
0358-04	125544	CSCM/ CSCR	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E, 49th SL, Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004
1.9111		· ••	Subcontracted test perfo	med by laboratory not in Charter Steel system

 When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications field before as and in the Charter Steel I abording to the latest

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSRICSSP	CSFP	CSCM/CSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	X			X
Mecroetch	ASTM E381	x		1	x
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255: SAE 1406: JIS G066	X			X
	ASTM E112	X	x	×	x
Tensile Test	ASTM E8; ASTM A370		x	x	x
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18: ASTM A370	X	X	X	×
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892		x	X	
nclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x	11	x
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		X	x	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/15,

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:

at may be distributed only to their customers

Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full

This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's
acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both
order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.

Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



43036



MATERIAL USED

TEST NAME	T631

DATE 2014-05-12

TEST NUMBER 490024-1-5

#	DATE RECEIVED	DESCRIPTION	GRADE	YIELD	TENSILE	SUPPLIER
13-070	2013-12-06	S3x5.7	A36	58.6 / 59.0	74.2/74.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-072	2013-12-11	Plate, 8 x 5/8	A529 grade 55	68.5 / 68.8	85.7 / 86.9	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-074	2013-12-17	Backup Plates	A 1011 SS Gr. 33	44.9 - 55.4	63.0 - 69.7	Brazos Industries
13-075	2013-12-17	Nut, 5/16 hex	A563	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-076	2013-12-17	Nut, 1/2 hex	A563	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-077	2013-12-17	Bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/2 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-078	2013-12-17	Bolt, 5/16 x 2-3/8 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-113	2014-03-11	Guardrail Parts	-	see paperwork	8	Trinity Industries
	2013-05-22	W-beam-10		see attached		Trinity
	2013-05-22	W-beam-11		see attached		Trinity
	2013-05-22	Parts-36		see attached		Trinity
13-122	2014-04-10	S3x5.7	several, see paper	59.3/59.2	77.9/76.8	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-123	2014-04-10	Plate, 8 x 5/8	A529 gr. 55	65.2	82.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-145	2014-04-28	Bent Plate Backups	ASTM A 1011	see file	see file	Brazos Industries

GƏ GERDAU	CUSTOMER SHIP	TO L SUPPLY	ERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPO CUSTOMER BILL TO TRIPLE S STEEL	GRADE A36/A57250	Page 1 SHAPE / SIZE Standard I-Beam / 3 X 5.7# / 75 X 8.5			
S-ML-MIDLOTHIAN	6000 JENSEN D HOUSTON,TX USA		6000 JENSEN DR - HOUSTON.TX 77226-1119 USA	LENGTH 40'00"	WEIGHT 16,416 LB	HEAT / BATCH 59053535/02		
NIDLOTHIAN, TX 76065 SA	SALES ORDER 508314/000030		CUSTOMER MATERIAL Nº	SPECIFICATION / DATE A36/A36M-08 A572/A572M-07	N / DATE or REVISION			
CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER		BILL OF LADING . 1327-0000067633	- DATE 08/07/2013	ASTM A6/A6M-11				
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION C Mn P % % % 0.06 0.86 0.017	S % 0.026	Si Cu % % 0.21 0.2	Ni Cr 76 76 76 7 0.10 0.15	Mo Sn % % Gung24 0.009	, V Nu % % % 0.002 0.015	Al & 0.003		
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION CEgyA6 93 0.3								
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES YS KSI \$8.6 59.0	Л (S) 4.2 4.4	YS MPa 407 404	UTS MPa 513 512	G/L Inch 8.000 8.000	G/L mm 200.0 200.0	-		
22.50	T rati 96 .788 .795							
COMMENTS / NOTES								
6								
~		•						
			Sa -					
The above figures are on the USA. CMTR comp	ertified chemical an ies with EN 10204	d physical test records a 3.1.	s contained in the permanent records of	company. This material, including the h	billets, was melted and manufact	tured in		
' Maak	ou	SKAR YALAMANCHILI		Domkidaning	TOM HARRINGTON QUALITY ASSURANCE MOR			

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

98

2014-08-13

TO: STE 500	KNER METALS CORP LONIAL CENTER PKWY 1LL, GA 30078-	NUCOR COR	PORATIC			Ship fr		TEST R	EPORT		Page	2		Nucor	Mack Bolt & Steel Cust. PO - 26090
SHIP KLOECI 2560 SC TQ: BUDA,	KNER METALS DUTH LOOP 4 TX 78610-					8812 H JEWE	Steel - Texas Iwy 79 W ITT, TX 75846 17-6445	ž			Date: Number Number:	a sector de	013	Steel	ee])90
Materifal Safety Da	tta Sheets are available at www.nucorb	ar.com or by contac		ide sales rep YSICAL TES		10			CUEN	CALTEST		MG-00 January	1,2612	t	
LOT # HEAT #	DESCRIPTION	VIELD P.S.I.	TENSILE P.S.I.	ELONG	BEND	WT% DEF	C Ni Mr	Cr P	Mo		SI Ch	Cu Sn	G.E.		
POF	6681291	1.56.6	1 Sector	wine 1		I MEP			nin /	· /	- Cu	- 011		Ø	
JW1310468501	Nucor Steel - Texas	58,500	73,000	20.0%			14	.92	.012	.021	21	.35		20	
JW13104685	6x4x3/8 Anglo	403MPa	503MPa				.17	21	058	044	001			1/2	
	20' A36/A529GR50 ASTM A36-08, A529-05, A709-09a G R36, ASME SA36-07 Ed 11 Ad	58,600 404MPa	76,700 529MPa	20.0%			CE4020 0,39	CEA529 0,43						6/20/2013	
	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049	PARA 3.18 & E	N 10204	3.1										3:58:48	
POA ->	6690943							4.87			-	~		8	0
JW1310472451 JW13104724	Nucor Steel - Texas 1/2x12* Flat	68,100 470MPa	85,300 588MPa	20.0%			.14	1.05	.013 .051	033	.21	.44		40	Order-Line -
14110104(24	20' A529 Gr65	69,700	87,100	20.0%			CBV	CE4020	CEAS29	MN/C	441				er-Lin
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55		601MPa				0.080	PB = *	0.46	07.71				PM	ine
PO#->	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 6681426	РАПА 3.16 & Е	N 10204-	3.1										PAGE	
JW1310515252	Nucor Steel - Texas	68,500	95.700	20.0%			TS	1.11	.013	.029	.28	.33	.48	GE	Heat - 102814
JW13105152	5/8x8" Flat	472MPa 68,800	591MPa 85,900	21 0%			22 C8V	.18 MN/C	056	_075	mar.				**
	20' A529 Gr55 ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	474MPa		21 0 36			0.080	05.94						N	W
	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049	at the second second second second second		3.1			0.500	00.04						2/002	7 13
														02	05
															JW13105152 30 / 7
														T	15
														Fax	
														ŋ	
														Server	
														Ve	
														R	
													_		
hardby dealing that the	nexernal descrives the out they be out that used in	Restordament winn					-		4	SIL	24	1		5	
 Wald reput was not Mattee and Manufa; 	sprats de lieted rockver and their (Fantisher three reach) partormati on this material stared in the United Steves	440008				QUAL	ITY			Im	Sitch	and			
3 Mercury, Hed Lon, or minut not been used	Apris source mintor as meny form in the procuption of the meterial.					ASSU	RANCE					1.161	÷		

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

87

2014-08-13



MARTIN

MARTIN SUPPLY COMPANY FASTENER DIVISION 111-B Gordon Street Jackson, Tennessee 38301

> Phone: (731) 935-8505 Fax: (731) 935-8520

1	CERTIFICATE of COMPLIANCE
	Trínity Industries
Date:	7/22/13
P.O. #:	156699
Part #:	006267G
Description:	5/16-18X2.375 HXBLT A307 FT MG
Quantity:	10,000
Heat :	20168810 Lot #: 42162

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ITEMS SHIPPED AGAINST THE PURCHASE ORDER LISTED ABOVE CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE USA.

Order Filled By:	EVELYN TURNER					
Order Checked By:	TIM STEELE					
Quality Technician:	BLAKE MURCHISON					
	SINCERELY					
	Chala Balandes					
Form # COC 001 Date Rev. 11/15/02	CHARLES BLANKENSHIP					
	QUALITY MANAGER					

1.1 CSM Fastener Products Company Certificate of Conformance 2451 Estes Avenue Phone: 630.350.8282 Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Fax: 630.350.8499

Cer	Date: 7/17/13		
Customer Name:	MARTIN INDUSTRIAL	Customer P/N:	ENY- 006267G
Address:	111-B GORDON ST JACKSON TN. 38301	CSM Internal Number: LOT#	65362 42162
	MECHANICAL GAL HEAT# 20168810 (M PLATE P.O.# 91196 (ILL:CHARTER STEE	L)

CSM Fastener Products JOE NYTKO

DYNAC BU Licourcel Fising Colonia	RR ng Specialitys				hicago Inc. cation	D Entry D	No.: 29072 ate: 07/17/2013 ate: 07/08/2013 age: 1 of 1
To: CSM FASTENE 2451 Estes Ave				1	Purchase Orde Packing Lis	r No.: 91196	age. 1 01 1
Elk Grove	п	600	007	1			
We are pleased to contact Bob Bea al Quantity	708-345-	0762. (1		tified)		estions regarding this (Pounds
11,160			Hex Head Ca Galvanize	p Screw Ful	l Thread		572
Insp. Type	Scale M	inimum	Maximum	Number	Other		
Customer Requir	ements:		-				
Inches Process Inspection	n Overlaye	.002 d by Pa		i i	ASTM B695-04 CI	ass 50 Type I	

Thick Inches

Results:

Processed In the USA

Thickness of plating deposit: The thickness of plating was measured by the CMI EDDY-MAG 700 Thickness Tester.

.00254 Mean

DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

Inspector Quality Control Department DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

This certifiles that the plating thickness meets the specified requirements.

.00218

.00267

65 East Lake Street Northlake IL 60164

Phone: 708-345-0762

Fax: 708-345-0778

DynaBurr Chicago, Inc. EMX 29072 . Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:01 Customer: CSM FASTENER Part No: Batch No: Inspector: Accept/Reject:

Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:02 4: WASHERS (THIN) NMAG/MAG SMP-1 === Session Stats === Total Readings 10 Mean 0.002

2:	0.00264	2.n	
3:	0.00266	in	
4:	0.00252	in	
5:	0.00251	in	
6:	0.00264	in	
7:	0.00261	in	
8:	0.00267	in	
9:	0.00218	in	
10:	0.00238	in	

Steel

44225 Utica Road Utica, MI 48317 Tel: (586) 323-6800 Fax: (586) 323-6806 TEST CERTIFICATE Testing performed by the MNP SSW lab unless otherwise stated. <u>Customer:</u> CSM MANUFACTURING Purchase Order No. 83475.



A2LA Certificate Certificate #; 0107-02 Mechanical Testing Date Printed: 06/25/2013

Certificale #: 0010949-06801-"

Report Number: MNP-1249654-1

Heat Number: 20168810 Order No.: 851156. Grade: 1022M Type: SC Size: 0.328 Concilion: SAFS Mill: CHARTER STEEL Country: USA

Chemi	stry:	Ала	alysis Provi	ded by: Ch	ARTER	STEEL			Lab II	D: 200160	-0		
% tesults	C 0.21	Mn 0.95	P 0.0110	S 0.0030	Si 0.19	Cu 0.09	Ni 0.04	Cr 0.07	Mo 0.020	1122-01	B 0.0001	V 0.00	Analysis Performed by: CHARTER STEEL Lab ID: 200160-0
Featu	re Chec	ckod			Average					Inspecting Facility Co	de	F	Inspecting Facility Name
		à		-							1-		
			1						-				······································
							-						
				-									
									_		+		······

This Document may not be reproduced except in full.

Comments Melted & Processed in the United States

Signed: Hard Ball

Page 1 of 1



CHARTER STEEL

FILE

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268- 2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268- 2570

A Division of	
Charter Manufacturing	Company, Inc.

CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT Reverse Has Text And Codes

	Cust P.O.	266779
Beta Steel	Customer Part 220	10220100SC(SW1022M-B)
	Charter Sales Order	30034177
44225 Utica Rd.	Heat #	20168810
Utica,MI- 48318	Ship Lot #	2020726
	Grade	1022 M SK CG SQ 21/64
	Process	HR
	Finish Size	21/64

I hereby certify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards listed below and on the reverse side, and that it satisfies these requirements.

Sec. Sec.					Test	Results	of Heat Le	ot# 201688	310			
Lab Code: 1255 CHEM	644 C	MN	P	S	SI	NI	CR	MO	CU	SN	v	
%Wt	.21	.95	.011	.003	.190	.04	,07	.02	.09	.005	.002	
							00					
	AL	N	В	TI	CA	NB						
	.004	.0060	.0001	.001	.0001	.001						
JOMINY(HRC)	JOMOL	JOM02	JOM03	e - 1								
and a second	45	33	25									
JOMINY SAMPL GRAIN SIZE LA McQuaid- CHEM. DEVIATI	B = 0358- Ehn Grai	04 n Size (Comparis	on = 3 -	5							
			Test Results of Rolling Lot# 2020726									
TENSILE (KSI)			# of Tests		Min Value 79.5			Max Value 79.5		an Value 5	TENSILE LAB = 0358-04	
REDUCTION OF AREA (%)		6)	1		72			72			RA LAB = 0358-04	
NUM DECARB	= 1 AVE	DECARE	(Inch) =	.001								
Specifications:		Me		merspe	cifications	with any					or the following customer documents	
Additional Com	ments:											

Charler Sieel Cuyehoga Heights, OH, USA		This MTR supersedes all previously dated MTRs for this order Assue Burnel
Rem: Load 1, Fax0, Mail0	Page 1 of 1	/ Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance 07/17/2013

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report: 1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States

 Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

- Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.
- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the coils produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical on test results can be identified by the following key: Certificate Lab Code Laboratory Address Number Charter Steel 0358-01 7388 CSSM 1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080 Melting Division CSSR/ Charter Steel Rolling/ 8171 0358-02 1658 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080 CSSP Processing Division Charter Steel Ohlo 6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457 0358-03 123633 CSFP Processing Division CSCM/ 4300 E, 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 125544 0358-04 Charter Steel Cleveland CSCR 44125-1004 . -Subcontracted test performed by laboratory not in Charter Steel system
- 5. When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications listed below, as noted in the Charter Steel Laboratory Quality Manual:

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSRICSSP	CSFP	CSCM/CSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415; ASTM E1019	X			X
Macroetch	ASTM E381	X			x
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255; SAE J406; JIS 60561	x			×
Grain Size	ASTM E112	x	x	x	X
Tensile Test	ASTM E8: ASTM A370		X	X	х
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18; ASTM A370	x	x	x ·	Х
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892	1.1	Х	X	
Inclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x		x
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		x	X	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/13.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:
 - It may be distributed only to their customers
 - Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full
- This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specificition, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.


CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 241147

SHIPPER #: 050687 DATE SHIPPED: 12/4/2013

INVOICE #:

ROCKFORD BOLT PO#: P34735 NUCOR LOT#: 320299A

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A307, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL BOLTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROTHERS GALVANIZE JOB#: R53477-02

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Mn	P	S	Si
NUCOR	1017M	NF12204133	.18	.44	.007	.023	.15

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

816 PCS 1/2" X 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW P/N 4308G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U S A WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS DAY OF <u>AUCOM 120 13</u>

D mi

C Om an APPROVED SIGNATORY

12-5-13 DATE

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LUNOS MY COMMISSION EXPRES 121514



ROCKFORD BOLT AND STEEL CO.

PHONE: 815-968-0514 . FAX# 815-968-3111 E-MAIL: rockfordbolt@voyager.net 126 MILL STREET . ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61101

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM Drighel - Not Negotiable RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of issue of this Original Bill of Lading.



If charges are to be ite or stamp he

PRODUCT SHIPPED IRON BOLTS CLASS OR RATE 50

050687

241147

12/04/13

1

Packing List * * *

SHIP TO: 003144

TRINITY INDUSTRIES **1170 N. STATE STREET** ATTN: FOREST ROEDER **PLANT # 31** GIRARD, OH 44420

SOLD TO:

TRINITY INDUSTRIES MAIL STOP: 7115 P O BOX 568887 DALLAS, TX 75356-8887

Purchase Order: 159783 Ordered by: 66 JUELE SEXEL SELIEU THINKY HIGHWAY Products, LLC DEC - 2 3013 4 2013 PASSED & CERTIFIED

Shipper#:

Ship Date:

Sales Order#:

Page#:

Attention"

Bill of Lac	line		Weight	Packages	DEC
Bill of Lac	nug	- The State of State	573.0	Fackages 3	
Payment	Terms	Freight Terms Carrier 305544385-4		5544385-6	
*			COLLECT CPU	FEDEX FRT	PRIORITY
Ship Qty	Line	Part Number	Description		Weight
816	0002	000824-D	1/2 X 1-1/2 HCS A307 HDG		P34735
\$			CUST FART#:4308G/113457G		
4183	0002	000824-D	1/2 X 1-1/2 HCS A307 HDG		P 34890
			CUST PART#:4308G/113457G		
1					
			- (R		- 10
-					
	1				
understood throughout	The port and an	meaning any participant or corporation in	contents of packages unknown), merker, consequed, and dealthed as reducted before potensions of the property under the contract games to carry to its quark place of deals in a security special, as to and contract of all on any of the start property one all on any ports as othermal hereance that the subject is all the same are considered of the Lindeon Down of it that is a list or all meak packages, of it is not goods and the same and contracts of the Lindeon Down	ry at and destination. I on its	Subject to Section 7 of Candidions of spokeous
		all the larme and conchors of the seid reby agreed to by the shipper and above	bill inf lacking, unchading shows on the lack thereof, set (over on the classification or built whep pland for hermalif and has sample	governe the transportation of	leding. If this shipment is to be delivered to the co- without miceums on the consignor, the consignor slithe todowing statement.
D BOLT & STE	EL CO., S	hipper, Per	Agent, Per		The certier shell not make delivery of the shpment payment of freight and all other levels charges
			BILLING COPY		(Screture of Consignor)

						*		21.3-586
N	UC	OF	2		LOT NO.			Post Office Box 6100 Saint Joe, Indiana 46785
FAS	STENER	DIV	ISION					Telephone 260/337-160
	CKFORD BOLT	-	co.	AR IN	OR DRDER			
	T SERIALS	FB40	12 C 16		T PART #	826951		
	AT ISSUE DAT			us	FART #			3074
DATE SHIP		6/0		MIR		# #34735		
	AB SAMPLER:		LIN A. NEA					0 0
	ASAMANAKACERT							
MUCOR PAR			LOT NO.		RIPTION			
4190980		15000	320299A			ASOT HX CAP		
	RE DATE 1/1				W PLAIN	AND I DE CR		
CHEMIST	RY		MATERIA	L GRAD	E -1017HL			
MATERIAL	HEAT	**	CHEMISTRY C	OMPOSI	TION (HT)	HEAT AMALYS	ISI BY MAT	ERIAL SUPPLIER
NUMBER	NUMBER	c	HN	P	S	SI	and the second second	NUCOR STEEL - NEBRASKA
RM027817	NF1220413		5 .44	.007	.423	.15		
		MIN						
		MAX		.040	.150			
				ITH AS		. & SAE J429		
SURFACE	CORE		PROOF LOAD			SILE STRENGT	н	
HARDNESS	HARDNESS		N/A			OF DEG-WEDGE	1. 11.121	
(RSON)	(RB)				(LBS)		S (PSI)	
N/A	95.4		N/A		14040		8943	
N/A	94.7		N/A		14050		9013	
	ALUES FROM T	FOTO	PRODUCTIO	-		A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	- SADA	
AVERANE V.	95.1	2313	FRIDATI	a cui	14050	28804 PCS	9013	
DIMENSI	ONS PER ASHE	818.2.	1-2010					
CHAR	ACTERISTIC	#SAM	PLES TESTED		INIMUM	MAXIMUM		
Widt	h Across Cor	ners	6		8.344			
Sera	w Langth				1.467			
Thre	ads		8		PASS	PASS		
Inre			8		FASS	PASS		

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICABLE SAE AND ASTH SPECIFICATIONS. THE SAMPLES TESTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND WERE MANUFACTURE FREE OF MERCURY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DFARS 252,225-7014. ME CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF THFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND OUR TESTING LADGRATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THIS DOCUMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL.



HECHANICAL FASTENER CERTIFICATE NO. AZLA 0139.01 EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/13

NUCOR FASTENER A DIVISION OF NUCOR CORPORATION

JOHN W. FEROUSON QUALITY ASSURANCE SUPERVISOR

Fage 1 of 1

. . .

NUCOR

NUCOR CORPORATION NUCOR STEEL HERRASKA

Sold To: NUCOR FASTENER INDIANA PO BOX 6100 5730 COUNTY RD 60 ST JOE, IN 46785-0000 [200] 337-1600 Fau: (435) 734-4581

Mill Certification 9/26/2012

43566 278

Ship To: NUCOR FASTENER INDIANA COUNTY RD 60 ST JOE, IN 46785-0000

Cuelo	mer P.O.	193001						Sales O	rder	1241	54.1	
Produ	ct Group	Rad				1000	1	Part Number 3290051500			06150001394	3
	Grada	1017ML				Le			NF1220413311			
5.13	Size	.5155-33/64 W	156-33/64 Wire Red							NF12204133		
	Product	.5156-33/64 W	fre Red Call 1	OTTML			B.L. Number N1-237470			100		
De	noiption	1017ML	Load Nu	mber	N1-183665							
Custon	ner Spec							Customer P	at#	0020	08	-
		decilibed herein he	n been mexternu	red in soon and	with the specifics	tions and sands	cin Bened above	and then it perfection:	-	autore		
C 0.18%	Mn 0.44%	V 0.000%	SI 0.15%	5	P 0.007%	Cu 0.11%	0.07%	NI 0.05%		10	Al 0.002%	C5
Pb	Sn 0.000%	Ca 0.0000%	8 0.0000%	TI 0.001%								

Reduction Ratio 210 :1

Specification Commanis: Coarse Grain Practice

Selienium, Talurium, Lead, Bismuth or Boron were not intensionally added to this heat

1. All manufacturing processes of the steel materials in this product, including metting, have been performed

2. All products produced are

Marcary, in any form, has not been used in the production or testing of this material.
 Test conform to ASTM A29-11a, ASTM E415 and ASTM E1019-remispherized grades or applicable customer.

5. All material method at Nucco Steel Natraska is produced in an Electric Are Furnece

6. Strand Cast 7. L-A-B accredition cartificate is available upon request

ł

Chemistry Verification Checks

2008 181 Parts

Charles IV Deta 10-8-12 297 Receiving OK: 37 n Certifications GK;

MINAR-10 January L. MOIS

Jim Hill Division Metallurgist

Page 1 of 2

MAC	OCIAS DTHEAS NIZING		1925 KISI ROCKFO	IP GALVANI. HWAUKEE (RD, IL 6110 E: 815/965- 815/965-	STREET 14-5197 -5132			43086 89825 86/12/13 Page 1
BOLD TO	126 I ROCK	FORD BOLT (MILL STREET FORD, IL 6)	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	OMPANY	PREPAUD	ROCKFORD E 125 MILL S ROCKFORD,		L COMPANY
28 18-1	139 0	UR TRUCK			X			ICE, AMOUNT
15049 5 ¹ 1	AVG. C. WE CER COMPLY FINISH THE GA CONDUC OF 838 THIS P ROCKFO WE CER GALVAN OF AST DATE: Q. C.	OATING WEIG TIFY THE AN W/ THE CON & APPEARAN LVANIEING N TED IN A TH F TO B5SF RODUCT WAS RD, IL USA TIFY THAT IEED IN OUN M A123. RON	SATT-02 SHT: <u>3.9</u> SOVE SIIE ATING, WO NCE OF AS PROCESS WE PROCESS WE PROCESS WE CALVANIZ GALVANIZ THE ABOVE R PLANT HI S COMPLI 	P547 <u>85</u> HIL S & LOT REMANSH TH P232 AS RE RANGE ED IN SIZES LEST SPE ANT AS <u>1(-70</u>) TCC	AND LO	T NUMBERS	1640	TZEA

OF THE FAIL LINOT THEN BE ATTITUDED. ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. NOTICE--CLAMMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS. ALL PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 4

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES CUSTOMER PO: 157307 INVOICE #: 951785 DATE SHIPPED: 8/12/13 LOT#: P34858 R54163 DECKER LOT#13-31-022

ASTM A563, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL NUTS SPECIFICATION:

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F-2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROS. GALVANIZING: 13-31-022

	CHEMICAL COMPOSITION						Hardness: HRB Spec: 69 min	
MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Mn	Р	S	Si	Actual:
CHARTER STEEL	1010	20255180	.09	.37	.008	.001	.07	82 82 5 81 5 84 81 83 5 80 84

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

PCS 1/2" HEXAGONAL NUT. 19.573 P/N 4303G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL, WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

BEFORE ME ON T SIGNED DAY OF

đ

rda Milomas 8/14/13

ROVED SIGNATORY

DATE

43036

DECKER



Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535

August 13, 2013

Sales Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckernut.com

Printed. 8/13/2013 4:12:02 PM

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 903608-0 CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : P34858 INVOICE:

64880

LOT NUMBER:	13-31-022	DESCRIPTION:	1/2-13 HX NUT DC .018	
DATE:	Apr 22, 2013	QUANTITY:	35,000	
HEAT NUMBER:	20255180	MATERIAL SUPPLIER:	CHARTER STEEL	
MATERIAL	STEEL - C1010			

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON : 0.090

MANGANESE: 0.370

PHOSPHOROUS: 0.008

SULFUR: 0.001

DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

Ruisel L. Wilson

Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in hall without the approval of this testing taolity.

CHARTER STEEL

A Division of Chaner Menulaciuring Company, Inc.

Albion.MI-49224

EMAIL

CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT

Reverse Has Text And Codes

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268-2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268-2570

Decker Manufacturing Corp. 703 N. Clark St.		
	Dank or Manu	facturing Com

Cust P.O.	47696-1304
Customer Part #	.734 1010
Charter Sales Order	30055791
Heat #	20255180
Ship Lot /	4199722
Grade	1010 A AK FG RHQ 47/64
Process	HRCC
Finish Size	47/64

I hereby certify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards listed below and on the reverse side, and that it satisfies these requirements.

				Toole		Realits .		Loca 2043		an Maker		
CHEML DEVI	ATION EXT	-GREEN	•									
		0000	.0001	.001	.001							
	AL			π	MB							
SWI	.00	.27	.000	.061	.075	.04	30.	.01	.00	.004	.001	
Lub Code: T	C	NAN	P	5	51	M	CR	MO	cu	511	v	
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1					Tes	Results	of Heat L	00 20254	180			

	# of Tests	Mon Value	AGent Value	blach Velut	
ROCKWELL B	1	62		42	RIS LAS = 0352-04
ROD SIZE	16	.725	.740	.735	
ROD OUT OF ROUND REDUCTION RATIO = 118:1	4	.006	.011	-009	
and the second sec	and the second	and the second second second	Contraction of the second second second		

Spe Manta Custo Custo Manufactured per Charter Statt Quality Menual Rev 5,08-01-05 customer specifications with any applicable Che ner Document = ASTM A28/A294-12 Rev ner Street ctions for the today to customer docum arti a: - moietv Dated = 01-MAY-12

Additional Comments:

tes all previously Rs for this order Cherter St Cuyahoga Haights, DH, USA О Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance 04/04/2013 Rem: Loado.Fax0.Mail0 Page 1 of 1

43036

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report: 1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

- Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.
- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the colls produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key;

Number	Lab Code		Laboratory	Address		
0358-01	7388	CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division	1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080		
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080		
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Charter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457		
0358-04	125544	CSCN	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E. 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004		
300	1.00		Subcontracted test performed by laboratory not in Charter Steel syste			

When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications latest below, as acted in the Charter Steel I above and Quality Manual.

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSR/CSSP	CSFP	CSCWCSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	x	1		X
Macroetch	ASTM E381	X	1		x
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255: SAE J406; JIS G0561	X			x
	ASTM E112	x	X	x	X
Tensile Test	ASTM EB: ASTM A370		×	x	X
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM EIR: ASTM A370	x	x	X	X
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892		x	X	
clusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45	- 1 - 1	×	1.0	x
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		x	x	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/15.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report. If any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- 7. This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:
 - It may be distributed only to their customers
 - Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full
- 8. This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



43036



DECKER

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224 Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535 Sales Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckernut.com

INVOICE:

Printed: 1/10/2013 7:34:19 AM January 10, 2013

55194

TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC 31 1170 NORTH STATE STREET GIRARD, OH 44420

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 003245G CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : 153628

LOT NUMBER: 12-02-031 DESCRIPTION: 5/16-18 HX NUT DC 017 DATE: Aug 03, 2012 QUANTITY: 80,500 HEAT NUMBER: 20218770 MATERIAL SUPPLIER: Charter Steel MATERIAL: STEEL-C1010

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON:	0.090		PHOSPHOROU	S: 0.007			
MANGANESE:	0.500		SULFUR:	0.002	-		
		-Dermi	prin.	ANUFACTURI	NGCORPOR	ATION	10.1

Russel L. Wilson Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items lested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the approval of this testing facility.

THE TRACE OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPR	Property and in the lot of	
DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORA	1 11 10/2	
PLOTLIN MERINDA FIG I OTATIO COMPLECTION	1. A	٩

LABORATORY AND TESTING FACILITY Reaffirmed to be in compliance to current Rev Level. Form 8.0 ORIGINAL LABORATORY AND/OR INSPECTION REPORT THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT

NAME AND		

	IJMBER #	LOT NUMBER: 1 <u>7-02-</u> 026-0518-76	
		5/1 x 18 2B HEX NUT HEA	
GRADE ID M	ARK AND	INSIGNIA: DMC	
			- KTIMMOZMAN SAMPLING
and the second	A DEPARTMENT OF PARTY	The second state and the second state with the second state and the second state and	ER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION'S
QUALITY DE			TOTAL OF THE COLOR ADARS ACCOUNT ADARS
		ES INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED	NDITION OF TEST SPECIMENS: <u>ACCEPTABLE</u>
1010110.0	I DAWEL	INSPECTIONS ANT	
INSPECTION	TEST DA	TE(S) 1159-12	11-9-12
DESCRIPTION	T(S):	ROCKWELL HRB	1 PROOFLOAD
			ASTM F606 (11) 5,240 Car
			ASTM AS63 GRADE B-ZAQ S2405 L
EQUIPMENT I	D #	the second state attack to the second state of	
			N / TEST RESULTS
	1. A. A. M. M. C. O.		UNIT OF MEASUREMENT LBF
	<u>s S</u>		(1) 5678 (5) 5.680
(2)	17.0	(6 <u>) 73.0</u>	(2) 5797 (6) 5,680
		(7) 87.5	(3) 5/729 (1) 5.664
(4)	65.8	(8) 840	(4) 5 764 (8) 5,761
RESULTS OBTAIN			
		TERIAL GRADE AS EVIDENCED	
	and the second second second		A563 (09) GRADE A REQUIREMENTS
PER ASTM F60	6 SECTIO	N 4 THE HARDNESS OF EACH SAMP	LE IS THE AVERAGE OF TWO READINGS
HEAT TREAT.	SURFACE	TREATMENT COATING ETC. 14	COFLORD SAMPLES WEEL GALVANIES
			location in the United States from domestic mater
	A.C. S.C. S. C. S. A.		MPLES INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED
TO TH		ARE RESULTS ONL	Y DO NOT CONFORM:
TO THI CONFORM:			
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIG	INATORY	AND STOLEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	INSPECTED AND/OR TEXTED BY
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIG 2041 ITY MAN	INATORY	AND STOLEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED BY
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIG	INATORY	- Jayman	CN NO DIA SA
TO THI CONFORM: UPPROVED SIC VALUTY MAN	INATORY	AND STOLEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	Daniel Kliderheits
TO THI CONFORM: PPROVED SIC NULLITY MAN	INATORY	AND STOLEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	CN NO DIA SA
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIC VALITY MAN CUSSEII L. Will	SNATORY IAGER	www.hen	Daniel Kliderheits
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIC VALITY MAN CUSSEII L. Wile	INATORY IAGER	E TEST (S) NAS CONDUCTED IS ACCORD	Anthonized Lab Technician 4.
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIC UNITY MAN CUSTETY MAN CLASSELL WIL CLASSELL WIL CLASSELL WIL CLASSELL WIL CLASSELL WIL	INATORY IAGER SOIL THE ABOV IS ARS CI Y MANUAL	E TEST (S) NAS CONDUCTED IS ACCORE ORRECT AS EMTERED. THE APOVE RE FOR MANDATCRY REPORT CONTENT:	Authorized Lab Technician L. Authorized Lab Technician L. ANCE WITH THE ASOVE STRIFT SPECIFICATION ISI SULTS ONLY PERIODIC STRIFT SHELE TIERS TEST THIS DOCUMENT SHALL HOT BE REFRODUCED IN T
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIC CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY CHART HAT THE RESULT FOR THE API	INATORY IAGER SON THE ABOV IS ARS CO Y MANUAL PROVAL OF	E TEST (S) WAS CONDUCTED IS ACCORES ORRECT AS ENTERED. THE ADOVE AL FOR MANUATORY REFORM CONTENT. DECKER BANUESCTURING COREORATION.	Anthonized Lab Technician A. Anthonized Lab Technician A. SULTS OF LY PERTAIN TO THE SAMPLE THEST TEST THIS DOCHEM'S SHALL HOP BE REPRODUCED IN T DO NOT ERASE OF ALTER ANY ERRORS - DRA
TO THI CONFORM: APPROVED SIC CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY MAN CALITY CHART HAT THE RESULT FOR THE API	INATORY IAGER SON THE ABOV IS ARS CO Y MANUAL PROVAL OF	E TEST (S) WAS CONDUCTED IS ACCORES ORRECT AS ENTERED. THE ADOVE AL FOR MANUATORY REFORM CONTENT. DECKER BANUESCTURING COREORATION.	Authorized Lab Technician L. Authorized Lab Technician L. ANCE WITH THE ASOVE STRIFT SPECIFICATION ISI SULTS ONLY PERIODIC STRIFT SHELE TIERS TEST THIS DOCUMENT SHALL HOT BE REFRODUCED IN T

ACCREDITED TESTING CERT# 0495-01 32456

	Addendur ROCKWELL DATA	n to FORM 8.x COLLECTION	, Form 8,4 WORKSHEET
DMC PART NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION NAME (S) OF PERSO	READT NUMBER 12-00 (単 026-05) ま-24 ラ/16 × 18 キ 017 円 N (5) SAMPLING 系、TIMPS	2 52 NV3 TLNAN	DATE OF MANUFACTURE: / 0-11-1 SAMPLING PROCEDURES AI
DESCRIPTION (S); SPECIFICATION (S); REQUIREMENTS;	ATE (S): 11 - 9 - 1 Z. <u>ROCKWEIL HRB</u> ASTM E-18 <u>ASTM A-563 B @HRB 69 M</u> 	41N & HRC 32 MAX	
		TEST RESULTS:	
	Individual readings (1) <u>870, 88.0</u> :	Total <u>175.0</u> :	Mean Average 87.5
	(2) 87.0 , 37.0 :	<u>174.0</u> :	<u>87.0:</u>
	(3) <u>87. 6 , 86.0</u> :	<u>173.0:</u>	<u>86.5</u> :
	(4) 8 7.0. 84. 11:	171.0:	<u>85.5</u> :
	(5) <u>86.0. 85.0</u> :	17/5:	<u>zr.s :</u>
	(6 <u>) 84.0, 82.0</u> :	166.0:	83.0.:
	(1)87.0,88.0:	-175.0:	87.5:
	(8) <u>84.0,840</u> :	168.0:	<u>74.0 :</u>
	H 4.12 THE REPORTED HARDNESS IS IS SHALL BE WITHIN HARDNESS VAL	THE AVERAGE OF 2 RE	ODUCT SPECIFICATION.

κ. 1. 14

158

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE TEST (3) WAS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE STATED SPECIFICATION (3) ASD THAT THE RESULTS ARE CORRECT AS ENTERED. THE ABOVE RESULTS CALL PERTAIN TO THE SAMPLE ITENS TESTED. SEE THE QUALETY MANUAL FOR MANDATORY REPORT CONTENT. THIS DOCIMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN FULL NUTHOUT THE REPROVAL OF DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION. DO NOT ERASE OF ALTER ANY ERRORS - DEAT A. STRAIGHT LINE THROUGH AND INITIAL. SEE REVERSE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS TEST REPORT. 528 6 =



1 20 1 2 2

14.5

dist. 1

Ŋ

8

...



CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT

Reverse Has Text And Codes

CHARTER STEEL

A Division of Charter Manufacturing Company, Inc. 32456

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268-2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268-2570

	703 N	er Manu I. Clark S n,MI-49;	St.	g Corp.					Custom arter Sa	Cust P.O. er Part # les Order Heat # hip Let # Grade Process nish Size	1010 A AK	45908-1208 .515 1010 30046188 20218770 3086961 FG RHQ 33/64 HRCC 33/64
I hereby below a	certify the	at the mail reverse s	lerial des ide,and L	cribed he hat It sati	erein has slies the	been ma se require	nufacture ements.	ed in acco	ordance v	with the spe	cifications and sl	andards listed
Lab Code: 12	5544				Tes	Results	of Heat Lo	20218	770	-		
CHEM %Wt	C .09	MN _50	P .007	5 .002	SI .07	NI .04	CR .06	MO .01	CU .09	5N .009	V _001	0
	AL .044	N .0060	B .0003	П .000	NB .001							
CHEM. DEVIA	TION EXT.	-GREEN	2					10.0				
ROCKWELL E ROD SIZE ROD OUT OF REDUCTION F	ROUND	14:1	# of 3 6 2	Tests	Test Min 59 .512 .009	Value	f Rolling Ma 61 .52		142 60 .51 .00		RB LAB = 03	i8-04
Additional Co	mments:											
							-					

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

Rem: Loado, Faxo, Mailo

ACCREDITED

Page 1 of 1

Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance 08/16/2012

32456

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report:

1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.

- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the coils produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key:

Certificate Number	Lab Code		Laboratory	Address
0358-01	7388	CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division	1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Charter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457
0358-04	125544	CSCM/ CSCR	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E, 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004
			Subcontracted test perfo	rmed by laboratory not in Charter Steel system

5. When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications listed below, as noted in the Charter Steel Laboratory Quality Manual:

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSR/CSSP	CSFP	CSCM/CSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	x	1		x
Macroetch	ASTM E381	X			X
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255; SAE J406; JIS G0561	x			Х
	ASTM E112	x	x	X	X
Tensile Test	ASTM E8; ASTM A370		x	х	x
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18; ASTM A370	x	X	x	X
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892		x	x	
nclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x		х
Decarburization	ASTM E1077	100.00	x	x	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA), These accreditations expire 01/31/13.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- 7. This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter
- Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this last report subject to the following restrictions:

alt may be distributed only to their customers

Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full

- This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



			▼ <u>k-1969</u>
October 31, 2012	2	T.	
Decker Manufact	wing Composition		
703 N. Clark Stre Albion, MI 49224	et		
To Whom It May	Concern:		
The following siz finish, and appea	es and lot numbe rance requiremen ROHS compliant	rs comply with the its of ASTM F2329 s . The galvanizing pr	fication ASTM A-153. coating, workmanship, pecifications. The hot rocess was conducted
88,317 pieces 114,502 pieces 273,712 pieces 6,865 pieces 9,746 pieces 12,059 pieces	#035-1011-92 #040-12DH-26 #026-0518-26 #044-16DH-26 #026-1210-26 #026-0616-26	Lot#12-35-046 Lot#12-52-023 Lot#12-02-031 Lot#12-41-026 Lot#12-52-024 Lot#12-21-031	3.08 Avg. Mils 6.34 Avg. Mils 3.79 Avg. Mils 4.87 Avg. Mils 4.36 Avg. Mils 3.37 Avg. Mils
This certification i hot dip galvanizin			n the quality of our
This product was	galvanized in Roc	kford, IL USA	
Yours very truly,		2	
ROGERS BROTHERS	S INC.		
Lorraine P. Shelbur Vice President		L	

	0.1前 02 内约 02	HE STRENGTH OF STEEL	MICAL AND / OR TE ARE COMPECT AS RDS OF THE COMPA
	COUTINHO & PERROSINAL INC.		1
	ADDRESS 16510 Northchase Drive. HOUSTON, TX.	HIG RANIRD SUN	ENDE MENCHACA
	HOT NELLED STEEL IN COLLS.	MECHANICAY 150	
	230945 ASTM A 1018 SS 36 TYPE 2. 0.163 0.023 0.019 0.019 0.027 0.023 0.012 0.017 0.011 0.034 0.020 0.001 0 231113 ASTM A 1011 SS GR. 33 0.142 0.544 0.015 0.010 0.0090 0.021 0.019 0.011 0.034 0.002 0.001 0 231117 ASTM A 1011 SS GR. 33 0.120 0.551 0.017 0.010 0.0100 0.010 0.012 0.011 0.045 0.002 0.002 0 231117 ASTM A 1011 SS GR. 33 0.120 0.551 0.017 0.010 0.0100 0.010 0.012 0.011 0.045 0.002 0.002 0	0.004 0.0054 0.001 0.0046 0.001 0.0057	+
117	HEAT COLL NO. SLAB THICKNESS (Inch) Y.STRENSTH T.STRENSTH MELON. T.SLANG. HEAT COLL NO. SLAB THICKNESS (Inch) Y.STRENSTH T.STRENSTH MELON. T.SLANG. HEAT COLL NO. SLAB THICKNESS (Inch) Y.STRENSTH T.STRENSTH MELON. T.SLANG.	D.MAN.X THI.	
33657 Heat - 231117 10257562/3	230945 4768074 5040 0.2360 47.462(KSI) 69.684(KSI) 42(%) 2	1.0(Inch)	
	231113 4767089 5030 0.1260 50.893 (RSI) 62.987 (RSI) 40(8) 2	1.0 (Inch)	
3733657 Heat - e - 102575	231117 4768098 6040 0.1100 5014601624		
10 10	231113 4767089 5030 A		
3	231117 4768098 6040 Å SHTPPED PRODUCT		+
BL	Line Coll ND. THICHNESS (Inch) WIDTH (Inch) CRDER TTEM DELIVERY CHISTORER CHISTORER CRUE 230945 4766074 0.2380 48.0000 0000137558 000070 1001731300 1050156800/ 230945 4766073 0.2380 48.0000 0000137558 000070 1001731300 1050156800/ 231113 4767089 0.1260 46.0000 0000137558 000040 1001731300 1050156800/ 231117 4768098 0.1100 48.0000 0000137558 000030 1001731300 1050156800/ 231117 4768098 0.1100 48.0000 0000137558 000030 1001731300 1050156800/ BEAC CDLL NO. STEXERARD STEXERARD 5 5 5 230945 4768074 A568/A635 5 5 5 5	772813 772813 772813	
1846261	23:11.3 4767089 A568/A635 23:117 4768098 A568/A635 COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: MEXICO END OF DATA		+
Load - 184	HEatt ZZ 431117 WH ZZ 431 HK ILYUXYE! TSSTED:		
	We Herev U.S.	S0550133	

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

111

2014-08-13

NIFORM STRAIG	HT BILL OF LADING	Original-No	t Negotiable-	-Domestic		16	-51464		
CENTER Matures to The classification	is and tariffs in effect on the date of the ssue	of this Bill of Lading, Trin	ity Hishway Prod	Carrier Licts LLC	3	Shipper's No.			
property described below, in separent good c	rider, except as noted (contants ins contention b) pertents), 14 from s of peckages unknown) market, camajor	tel met desineri az shuwe jedaw, win	ich still contrany (like weiß t	ampany lasing understand		5074		_
SAMPLES,	The receipt as more femaline of codening if receive or comparison to product on the property includes instants in do a say of all proves, the received instants in do a say of all proves, the received instant in the or the background received instant in the or the same of the received instant in the or the same of the received instant in the or the same of the same instant in the or the same of the same instant in the or the same of the same instant in the same of the same of the instant instant in the same of the instant instant instant in the instant instant instant instant in the instant instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the same of the same of the instant instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the same of the same of the instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the same of the same of the instant instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the same of the same of the instant instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the same of the same of the same of the instant instant instant instant in the same of the instant instant instant instant in the same of the instant instant instant instant instant in the same of the instant instant i	S Cust PO	1794	Load No.42	-1	Subject to Sect placable Bill of Ladi deliverad to the co ithe consignor, the following statement: The carrier shat shipment without other lawful charges TRINI Trimity Highwa	not make payment o	r shall s delivery f freight VAY	of this and all
ty:	State:Zip:	11041	rive: 3/5/14 8:01	0:00AM		If charges are	in be prep	aid, write o	or
ontact: GARY GERKE	Phone: 936	-825-4661	405015			stamp heim Go	经印度的	AID	
alivering Carrier:	C	Vehicle or Car In		No		Received S to apply in prepare on the property	ayment of th described h	ne charges ereon.	3
ollect On Delivery:	and remit to:			C.O.D. charge o be paid by		Per	nt or Cashi		
		Street	c	City	State	(The signature only the amount Char	e here ackr prepald.) ges advanc		1
No. Piece Kgs. Count	Description of Articles	"Wt. Class or Hate Co	ol. No. Piec Pkgs. Cou	ce Int	Description of Arti	sles	*Wt.	Class or Rate	Col.
Upon delivery, all m	aterials subject to Trinity High	hway Products, LLC S	torage Stain Policy I	No. LG-002.					
10 3300G 5/ 10 3340G 5/ 10 3580G 5/ 9 3900G 1* 8 3910G 1* 10 4071B 1/ 10 4075B 1/	EL 3/4X6'6/DBL \$WG/NOH 8* WASHER F344 A/W 8* GR HEX NUT 8*X18* GR BOLT A307 * ROUND WASHER F944 * HEX NUT A563 JD 6'0 POST 6X8 CRT ET-31 JD 6'0 POST 6X8 CRT ET-31 JD BLK 6X8X14 ASS-S3X5, 7# PST 5'0/CONC	J-BUNI DATE	HWY STEEL		्रि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि मि	Tabbato.			
If the shipment moves between the NOTE - Where the rate is dependent white of the peetically stated by the shipper is SHIPPER hereby as DR AGENT Integree SIGN HERE	D - CONSIGNEE UN we ports by a carrier by water, the law n deant or value, shippers are regulared to the property is hareby to be not exceeding thorize this doment and make the dec to the control turns and plantions her 0. Why Webs	equires that the bill of lading s state specifically in writing th	16-51464 aftell statu whether it is "ce are agreed or declared value Per Consignee AGENT	Received the abo	we described proper	y in good condition ex joing contract terms a	nd conditio	1 Ind on	1
DRIVER terms and (SIGN HERE)	ent received subject to exceptions as no conditions hereof.		9 ZI SIGN HERE	MHoper (3) 04	YAC 430	152-	5	

Ft Worth, T Customer:	SAMPLES	TESTING, TRAINI	NG MTRLS	5	BC	Stomer PO: 0L Number: 0cument #:		Ship Da	ate: 3/1	7/2014		Λ.	sof: 3/	24/14	
						Shipped To:									
	DALLAS, T	X 75207				Use State:	тх								
Project:	MATERIA	L													

			M-180	A	A311129	61,700	83,500	24.0	0.220	0.720	0.007 0.002	0.020	0.080	0.001 0.060	0.002	4
			M-180	A	A311131	60,800	82,000	24.0	0.200	0.710	0.009 0.003	0.030	0.090	0.001 0.060	0.002	4
.4	30000	CBL 3/4X6'6/DBL	HW		99343											
10	33000	5/8" WASHER F844 A/W	uw		P35095											
10	3340G	5/8" GR HEX NUT	HW		131122N											
10	3580G	5/8"X18" GR BOLT A307	HW		24634											
8	3900G	1" ROUND WASHER F844	HW		P35176											
8	3910G	1" HEX NUT A563	HW		P35185											
10	4071B	WD 60 POST 6X8 CRT	нw		14-74											
10	4075B	WD BLK 6X8X14	HW		14-79											
20	34045G	CASS-S3X5.7# PST	A-36		1212193	60,000	70,500	26.8	0,060	0,840 (0.012 0.025	0.170	0.170	0.015 0.030 0	.004	4

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002. ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT. ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

		Certified Ana	alysis		the Holiway Pr
Trinity H	ighway Products, LLC				
2548 N.E.	. 28th St.	Order Number: 12	215074	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
Ft Worth, T	FX 76111	Customer PO:			As of: 3/24/14
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number: 51	1464	Ship Date: 3/7/2014	11001.5124114
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #: 1			
		Shipped To; TX	¢.		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State: TX	x		
Project:	MATERIAL				

FINISHED GOOD PART NUMBERS ENDING IN SUFFIX B,P, OR S, ARE UNCOATED BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329. 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH - 46000 LB

State of Texas, County of Tarrant. Sworn and subscribed before me this 24th day of March, 2014

Notary Public: Commission Expires:

JOMARY LUGINSLAND MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 24, 2015

forwary Lugenland

Trinity L Certified By: Quality Assurance

	0	Certified A	nalysi	is	the set
Trinity Hig	ghway Products, LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197356	Prod Ln Grp: 9-End Terminals (Dom)	
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO:			As of: 5/17/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75527	Ship Date:	
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	тх		
Project:	TTI TEST 400923-3 31" MEDIAN RAIL (NOT TRINITY)				

Qty	Part #	Description	Spec	CL	TY	Heat Code/ Heat	Vield	TS	Elg	С	Ma	Р	S	Si	Cu	Cb	Cr	Vn .	AC
48	IIG	12/12'6/3'1.5/S			2	L10613					-					-			
			M-180	. A	2	4144812	58,600	79,500	22.0	0.230	0.760	0.009 0.	007	0.020	0.030	0.000 0	.020	0.002	e a
			M-180	A	2	4144813	57,100	79,000	27.0	0.210	0.770	0.009 0.	006	0.020	0.020	0.000 0	.030	0.001	
			M-180	A	2	4144815	56,400	78,000	31.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0.	006	0.010	0.030	0,000 0	.020	0.002	5
			M-180	A	2	4144816	55,600	75,200	22.0	0.220	0.750	0.011 0.	006	0.010	0.020	0.000 0	0.020	0.002	ē
			M-180	A	2	4144819	57,900	79,000	27.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0	007	0.010	0.020	0.000 0).020	0.002	
			M-180	A	2	9407528	54,700	75,500	30.0	0.200	0,720	0.010 0	.006	0.010	0.020	0.002 0	0.030	0.003	
			M-180	А	2	9407531	56,400	78,100	28.0	0.210	0.730	0.008 0	005	0.010	0.020	0.002 0	1.030	0.002	i i
			M-180	A	2	9407555	56,400	76,700	29.0	0.220	0.740	0.009 0	.008	0.010	0.030	0.002 0	0.030	0.002	6
			M-180	A	2	C63862	61,900	81,600	26.6	0.210	0.840	0.015 0	.004	0.040	0.110	0.002 0	0.060	0.001	
8	10545G	12/9'4.5/1'6.75/S			2	L12013													
			M-180	A	2	166224	58,340	74,860	32.3	0.190	0.730	0.011 0	.004	0.010	0.130	0.000 0	0.090	0.001	
			M-180	A	2	166282	58,270	74,990	26.7	0.190	0.720	0.011 0	.002	0.020	0.120	0.000 0	0.070	0.001	
			M-180	A	2	166768	59,620	75,820	26.8	0.200	0.740	0.009 0	.004	0.020	0.080	0.001 (0.050	0.000	į .
			M-180	A	2	166769	55,220	71,140	28.5	0.180	0.710	0.010 0	.002	0.020	0.070	0.000 (0.050	0.001	17
			M-180	A	2	41315760	67,000	87,600	27.0	0.200	0.870	0.007 0	.002	0.030	0.080	0.000 (0.030	0.001	í,

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002.

ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT.

ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

ALL COATINGS PROCESSES OF THE STEEL OR IRON ARE PERFORMED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE "BUY AMERICA ACT"

ALL GALVANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM-123 (US DOMESTIC SHIPMENTS)

ALL GALVANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM A123 & ISO 1461 (INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENTS)

wwway Produc

		Certified A	nalysi	is	Highway Produc
Trinity Hig	ghway Products , LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197356	Prod Ln Grp: 9-End Terminals (Dom)	- N.
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO;			Asof: 5/17/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75527	Ship Date:	nousinno
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	TX		
Project:	TTI TEST 400923-3 31" MEDIAN RAIL (NOT TRINIT	Y)			

BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329. 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH – 46000 LB

State of Ohio, County of Allen Sworn and subscribed before me this 17th day of May, 2013

Notary Public: V Commission Expires:

MOTORY PUBLIC IDA SOTTIETOOIA EE C

Tring Certified By Quality Assurance

116

						Certi	fied Analys	sis							Telnity		acts t
Trinity Hi	ighway P	roducts, LLC															7
550 East R	Robb Ave	ð.				0	rder Number: 1197242	Pro	d Ln Gr	: 3-0	uardra	il (Dom)	(in)			V	ě.,
Lima, OH	45801					(Customer PO:							1.1	1.1.1	2	
		T DO TROTRICI TR A INTO	IC METTIC						Chin T					A	sof: 5/16/	13	
Justomer:		LES, TESTING, TRAININ	NG MIRLS	,		1	3OL Number: 75489		Ship D	ate:							
	2525 S	STEMMONS FRWY					Document #: 1										
							Shipped To: TX										
	DALL	AS, TX 75207					Use State: TX										
Destant		DOT WEAK POST					Marchald C. Alla										
Project:	PENN	DOT WEAK POST											-	-	_		-
Qty	Part#	Description	Spec	CL	TY	Heat Code/ Hea	t Yield	TS	Elg	с	Mn	P	s si	Си	Cb C	y Va	AC
.34	3G	12/12"/BACKUP	M-180	A	2	166282		4,990					2 0.020		0.000 0.07		_
20	11G	12/12'6/3'1.5/S			2	L10613											
			M-180	A	2	4144812		79,500	22.0	N 201		0,009 0.0			1. Alexandra (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		
			M-180	A	2	4144813		79.000	27.0	0.210	0.770	0.009 0.0	06 0.020	0.020			
			M-180	A	2	4144815		78,000	31.0	0.220		0.010 0.0					
			M-180	A	2	4144816		75,200	22.0	0.220		0.011.0.0					
			M-180	A		4144819		79,000	27.0	0.220		0.010 0.0					
			M-180	A		9407528		75,500	30.0	0.200		0.010 0.0				00 C 200	
			M-180	A		9407531		78,100	28.0			0.008 0.0					
			M-180 M-180	A		9407555 C63862		76,700	29.0	0.220		0.009 0.0					
4	62G	12/25/6'3/S ET-2000 ANC	NI-LOV	~	2	L11713	01,900	01,000	20.0	0.210	0.040	0.013 0.0	104 0.040	0.110	0.002 0.0	00 0.00	1
		and the second se	M-180	A		165617	57,070	75,470	30.4	0.190	0.720	0.010 0.0	04 0.010	0.120	0.000 0.0	60 0.00	01
			M-180	A				75,960	26.1	0.190		0.012 0.0					
			M-180	A	2	165860		75,180	28.0	0.190		0.011 0.0		0.000.00		0.00	л
			M-180	A		166223		76,290	28.1	0,190	0.720	0.010 0.0	005 0.01	0.120	0.000 0.0	070 0.00	01
			M-180	А	2	166224		74,860	32.3	0.190	0.730	0.011 0.0	004 0.01	0.130	0.000 0.0	90 0.00	01
			M-180	A	2	166225	61,810	77,130	28.6	0.190	0.730	0.011 0.0	002 0.02	0.120	0.000 0.0	0.00 080	01
			M-180	Α	2	166226	54,560	73,550	30.6	0.190	0.720	0.011 0.	005 0.02	0 0.130	0.000 0.0	080 080	01
			M-180	A	2	166404	61,640	77,570	24.9	0,180	0.720	0.014 0.	003 0.03	0 0,100	0.000 0.0	060 0.00	01
			M-180	A	2	A CONTRACTOR OF	56,380	72,870	29.4			0.010 0,		0 0,100		57 F (E) 6 F	
6	533G	6'0 POST/8.5/DDR	A-36			25161	47,000	69,000	24.1	0.130	0.670	0.019 0.0	30 0.230	0.260	0.000 0.1	60 0.00.	3 4

50,000

72,500

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

CABLE ANCHOR BRKT

704A

4

A-36

JJ1621

1 of 3

28.1 0.150 0.970 0.027 0.009 0.220 0.090 0.000 0.260 0.021 4

		Certified A	nalysi	is	Highway Products
Trinity Hi	gbway Products, LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197242	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO:			Asof: 5/16/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75489	Ship Date:	1.0001.011.01.0
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	TX		
Project:	PENNDOT WEAK POST)		

Qty	Part #	Description	Spec	CL	TY	Heat Code/ Heat	Vield	TS	Elg	С	Mn	P	s	Si	Cu	Cb	Cr	Va	ACW
	704A		A-500			D43983	66,767	75,769	23.0	0.190	0.820	0.015	0.007	0.014	0.030	0.007	0.040	0,001	4
4	10545G	12/9/4.5/1/6.75/8			2	1.12013													
			M-180	A	2	166224	58,340	74,860	32.3	0.190	0.73	0.01	1 0.004	0.010	0.130	0.000	0.090	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166282	58,270	74,990	26.7	0.190	0.72	0.01	1 0.002	0.020	0.120	0.000	0.070	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166768	59,620	75,820	26.8	0.200	0.74	0 0.00	9 0.004	0.020	0.080	0.001	0.050	0.000	4
			M-180	A	2	41315760	67,000	87,600	27.0	0.200	0.87	0.00	7 0.002	0.030	0.080	0.000	0.0.30	0.001	4
12	15000G	6'0 SYT PST/8.5/31" GR HT	A-36			11333	47,000	68,000	19.5	0.110	0.630	0.021	0.026	0.240	0.250	0.002	0.280	0.004	4
4	33795G	SYT-3"AN STRT 3-HL 6'6	A-36			DL13101192	55,000	74,000	25.0	0.140	0.690	0.020	0.025	0.200	0.440	0.003	0.140	0.028	4

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002.

ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT.

ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

ALL COATINGS PROCESSES OF THE STEEL OR IRON ARE PERFORMED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE "BUY AMERICA ACT"

ALL GAL VANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM-123 (US DOMESTIC SHIPMENTS)

ALL GAL VANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM A123 & ISO 1461 (INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENTS)

BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329, 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH – 46000 LB

TR 1		Certified A	analysi	is	in the way Products
No.	Trinity Highway Products, LLC				
9-1002-	550 East Robb Ave.	Order Numbe	: 1197242	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
00	Lima, OH 45801	Customer PC):		As of: 5/16/13
2-1	Customer: SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Numbe	r: 75489	Ship Date:	AS 01. 3/10/15
12-1	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document	ŧ: 1		
12		Shipped To	: TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State	: TX		
	Project: PENNDOT WEAK POST			\bigcirc	
	State of Ohio, County of Allen. Sworn and subscribed before me th Notary Public: Commission Expires:	his 16th day, cli Mee, 2013		Certified By: X	ny Productis, LICC
119					

SOLD 500 CO	KNER METALS CORP LONIAL GENTER PKWY	NUCC	and the second second			CERTIF	IED MILL	TEST	REPORT	C	Page:	à -		N	Cust. PO -	Mack Bolt & Steel
TO: STE 50	0 ELL GA 30076-	NUCOR CORI				Ship fro	9011							Nucor		pe :
SHIP KLOEC	KNER METALS DUTH LOOP 4 TX 78610-					8812 1	Steel - Texa wy 79 W 'T, TX 755 7*6445	00			Number	13-Dec-2 656195 261447	013	r Steel	26735	
Material Safety Da	ata Sheets are available it www.nucorba	a som or by contact		ide sales rep VSICAL TES		10			00000		N.D	HO-OT Juneary	1,2012			-
LOT #	DESCRIPTION	VIELD P.S.I.	TENSILE P.S.I.	ELONG % IN 8'	BEND	WT%	CN	th Cr	PMO	S V	9/00	Cu Sn	CE.			1000
POP	6746835			-	_	P		-	P	E			1	t		1
JW1910909951	Nucor Steel + Texas	66,000	84,700	20.0%			15	1 14	.012	028	21	35	.47	12/13/2013		17
JW13109099	3/4x12" Flat	455MPa	584MPa				-19	.18	.059	072	001			ω		
	20 ¹ A529 Gr55	66,300	83,700	50.0%			CBV	MN/G						N		
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	457MPa					0.070	07.60						01		
PO# =>	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 F 6749405	AHA 3.18 & E	N 10204-	3.1												
JW1310914252	Nucos Steel - Texas	65,200	82,400	20.0%			.13	1.05	.013	.037	10	.50	45	1		
JW13109142	5/8x8" Flat	450MPa	566MPa				16	23	.050	.059.0	.00	200	40	10	9	
	20' A529 Gr55	65,900	82,800	20.0%			CBV	MN/C						ĩà	đĐ	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	454MPa	571 MPe	0.040396			0.060	08.08						8	F	
PO# ->	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 P 6746836	PARA 3.18 & E	N 10204-	3.1										1:01:38 PM	Order-Line -	Heat -
JW1310916051	Nucor Steel - Tettas	62,700	79,900	20.0%			13	1.03	.012	.024	19	35	.42	77	=	T
JW13109160	1/2x10" Flat	432MPa	551MPa				17	17	.0.52	.005	045			PAGE	76	Heat -
	20' A529 Gi56	60,900	83,000	18.0%			CBV	MN/C						评	79	7
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	19410110-194	572MPa				0.050	07.92							58	4
-	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 P	PARA 3.1B & E	N 10204-	3.1										+	10767958 / 12	JW13109142
PGE ->	6748877 Nucor Steel - Texas	10.000	71,900	-			100	-					Sec. 1	6		10
JW13109545	1/4x1" Flat	52,600 363MPa	496MPa	25.0%			12	.83	010	.020	.21	.30	.33	1/002		9
100 L0 L0 2040	20' A35	52,600	71.300	26.0%					009	.015						42
	ASTM A36/A36M-12, A709/700M-13 G		492MPa											-11		
	R36, ASME SA36-10 Ed "11 Ad													Fax		
	MEETS ASTM A529/A529M-06	5 GR 50												2		
														Server		
														EV		
														at		
Friendly pectry instance	nation distanced herer mus been manufactured in to	And der sub well 1								SUC	511	Λ				
With toget weet to a	andar is lighted above and share isometical through any performed as this manantal stread in the united Stream	sner95				OUAL	TV.			This	sitch	and				
Mingay Budian, or	Alpha source mittler as in any form in the procession of # a material					ASSUF		Kim Pritch	ard	1.1		and the				
The of Second set	and the second se												-			

IS-MIL-MIDLOTHIAN 00 WARD ROAD 11DLOTHIAN, TX 760	RDAU	KLOECKNER SOUTH LOO	HIP TO R METALS US P 4	KLO	OMER BILL TO ECKNER MET/ COLONIAL CEN	L TEST REPORT	GRAE A36/A	DE \$7250		PE/SIZE ard I-Beam//3X	Page (7 5.7#175 X 8.5
		BUDA,TX 78 USA			WELL, GA 3007		LISNG 40(0)"			WEIGHT 8,208 LB	HEAT/BATCH 59058159/02
IDLOTHIAN, LA 700)65	SALES ORDI 809419/00001			USTOMER MA 3570S401400	TERIAL Nº	A36/A	IFICATION / DA 36M-08 A572M-07	TE or REVIS	ION	
CUSTOMER PURCHAS	E ORDER NUMBER		BILL OF LA 1327-000005		DATE 03/14/2	014	ASTM	A6/A6M-11			
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION C Mg 0.14 0.8	n R	§ 0,027	\$ <u>1</u> 0.18	ପ୍ୟୁ 0.32	Ni 0.10	Çr 0.09	Mo 0.022	Şn 0.009	0.002	Nb 0.012	۵.003
CHEMICAL COMPOSITIO CEqvA6 90.3	N										
MECHANICAL PROPERTU YS KSI 59-3 59.2	UK 7	LS 7.9 6.8	4	(S 1Pa 08 09	U M 52 53	Г5 Ра 29 37	G/ Inc 8.00 8.00	00	20	5/L nm 00.0 00.0	
MECHANICAL PROPERTI Elong, 21.20 22.20	Y/] 0.	, rati 87 772 760									

The above figures are certified chemical and physical test records as contained in the permanent records of company. This material, including the billets, was malted and manufactured in the USA. CMTR complies with EN 10204-3.1.

BHASKAR YALAMANCHILI Mackon QUALITY DIRECTOR

TOM HARRINGTON QUALITY ASSURANCE MGR. LADAN Jom

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

121

2014-08-13

Tata Steel 1		A07.	A09 Refer	ence							1	A02						-			1			-
Tata Steel IJmuiden BV Nenckebachstraat I 1951 JZ Velsen Noerd			6741966 6741966-5							GC-02-0	Test report 2.2, EN 10204. CC-02-06													
Postbus 10000 1970 CA IJauiden Telephone: 0251-4 Telefak : 0251-4 Company Trade Reg	The Netherlands 12110 Quality Depar 79414 Quality Depar	tment	A05 Dec. nr 10469 00 Hot rol.					Led dry, Coil, SS GRADE 33, ASTM A 1011. ges. Temper passed.							an and	TATA ST			L STI	EEL				
06 Customer/Cons1 KL 74 77	900 MESA ROA 228 HOL	TALS C	ORP -						Toleran toleran					tolera	nce +1.	125/-	0 inc	h) De	v.Tol. (Thick	ness	Z 04			
U.	S.A.					A11 D	spatch note							10 Transpor				_			_			
57846	E						14146							STAR	ISTIND									
09.810.811 Dimens		0 ")	0.11	.16 "	C10-C29		UY	P LYF	ys TE	NSILE T	EST	E	YP/TS			HARD			IMPACT T	EST AND	OTHER	TESTS		
PROD IDENT	MASS 1bs	BDB NR	CAST NR.	COI	1 C01/ C1 C02			eH R si ps		R _m psi	C15 A %	C15 A %	C16 Rp /Rm	r- value	n- value	C32	C02	10 905	C40_C60.C65	CO3 Temp °C	044 042 ind.	1 nd. ir		ASTM E-11
TOTAL	42329	1	-				-	_										-						
	42329	1					HEMICAL	COMPOS	SITION i	n %								64	1: J/cm ²	(mm)	4: Cont 5: Shea	raction	88 88	
71-092 71-092 07 CAST NR. IDE	C 71	1 C72 Mn 0.509	c75 P .017	C74 S .009	C75 Si 0.003		HEMICAL 77 C78 Cu Ci .010 0.0	C79 Ni	CBD CB Mo	n % 682 Nb V 000 .00			B C-6	6 0.038		css Ti .000	Cas	C04	i 1: J/cm ² 2: J 3: Later. axp. :1=Top 2:1=Edg 2=Middle 2=Midd 3=Botton	(mm)	12 L EL andit	Indinal	(2) (2) P=pri C=cyl	smatic
TOTAL 71-592 97 CAST 0897 PPC PPC NR. TDE	00 NT- C	c72		s	Si	C76	77 C78 Cu Ci	C79 Ni	CBD CB Mo	682 Nb V 000 .00		N	B C-G	A1-20	Sn	Ti	C39	1	:l=Top 2:1=Edge 2=Middle 2=Midd	Lom) e 1=Surface die 2=Centre 3=2 Surfa	12 L EL andit	Indinal	C10 P=pr 1	smatic
71-092 71-092 07 CAST NR. IDE	00 NT- C	c72		s	Si	C76	77 C78 Cu Ci	C79 Ni	CBD CB Mo	C82 Nb V 000 .00	.0	N	B C-6	A1-20	Sn	Ti	C 89	1	t:1=Top 2:1=Edg 2=MiddLe 2=Midd 3=Bottom	Com J e Jisurface gile Zigentre Zigentre Sig Surfa	BO BV	udinəl erse ckn dir agonal dir	C10 P=pr1 C=cy1	indri
71-092 71-092 07 CAST NR. IDE	00 NT- C	c72		s	Si	C76	77 C78 Cu Ci	C79 Ni	CBD CB Mo	C82 Nb V 000 .00	.0	N .0	B C-6	A1-20	Sn	Ti	[C09	1	2:1=Top 2:1=Edgn 2=Middls 2=Midd 3=Botton STEELMAKING F 2 Tata Steel 1	Com J Col Co a Lisurace Sile 2:Sentre Sea Surfa PROCESS: [Jmuiden IJmuider R WAL	BO BV	udinəl erse ckn dir agonal dir	C10 P=pr1 C=cy1	indrid



APPENDIX C. SOIL PROPERTIES

Table C1. Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation Procedure.



Table C2. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Date	2013-12-05
Test Facility and Site Location	TTI Proving Ground – 3100 SH 47, Bryan, Tx
In Situ Soil Description (ASTM D2487)	Sandy gravel with silty fines
Fill Material Description (ASTM D2487) and sieve analysis	AASHTO Grade B Soil-Aggregate (see sieve analysis)
Description of Fill Placement Procedure	6-inch lifts tamped with a pneumatic compactor



Table C3. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test N
--

Date	2014-05-12
Test Facility and Site Location	TTI Proving Ground – 3100 SH 47, Bryan, Tx
In Situ Soil Description (ASTM D2487)	Sandy gravel with silty fines
Fill Material Description (ASTM D2487) and sieve analysis	AASHTO Grade B Soil-Aggregate (see sieve analysis)
Description of Fill Placement Procedure	6-inch lifts tamped with a pneumatic compactor

APPENDIX D. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-2

D1. VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION

]	Fabl	e D1. Veh	icle Proj	perties for	· Test No. 490	024-1-2.		
Date: 20	13-12-05		Test No.:	49002	4-1-2	VIN No.:	1D7HA18PX	7S15426	60
Year: 20	07		Make	Dodge	9	Model:	Ram 1500		
Tire Size:	265/70	R17			Ti	re Inflation Pres	ssure: <u>35 psi</u>		
Tread Type	Highwa	ay				Odor	neter: <u>15683</u>	6	
Note any da	mage to th	ne vel	hicle prior to	test:					
• Denotes	accelerome	eter lo	ocation.			◀X ◀ ₩►			
NOTES:	NA			- 1]	
Engine Type Engine CID		Liter			M WHEEL TRACK				WHEEL TRACK
Transmissic <u>x</u> Auto FWI	or	WD	_ Manual 4WD)	R-			VERTIAL C. M.	
Optional Eq NA	uipment:							2	
Dummy Dat Type: Mass: Seat Posit	No c NA	dumn	ny used						
Geometry:	inches					▼ M FRONT		♥ M rear	
A 78.		F	36.00	К	ے۔ 21.50	Р	— с <u>—</u> 2.88	U	→ 27.50
B 75.		G	29.12	 L	30.00	Q	30.50	v	30.50
C 223.		H -	62.38	M	68.50		18.38	w	62.30
D 47.			15.50	N	68.00		16.00	x	80.50
E 140.	50	J	27.00	0	46.00	—	77.50		
Wheel C Height	Front		14.75 c	Wheel learance (F	ront)	5.50	Bottom Frame Height - Front		18.25
Wheel C Height			<u>14.75</u> c	Wheel learance (F		10.50	Bottom Frame Height - Rear		24.50
GVWR Ra	tinas:		Mass:	h	<u>Curb</u>	Test	Inertial	Gros	s Static
Front	3700		M _{front}	~	2898	<u></u>	2793	0.00	<u>o otatio</u>
Back	3900		M _{rear}		2212		2230		
Total	6700	_	M _{Total}		5110		5023		
Mass Distri	bution				(Al	lowable Range for	TIM and GSM = 5	000 lb ±11	0 lb)
lb		LF:	1415	RF:	1378	LR:	<u>1094</u> R	R: <u>1</u>	136

Date: 2013-12-05 Test No.: 490024-1-2 VIN: 1D7HA18PX7S154260
Year: 2007 Make: Dodge Model: Ram 1500
Body Style: Quad Cab Mileage: 156836
Engine: <u>4.7 liter V-8</u> Transmission: <u>Automatic</u>
Fuel Level: Empty Ballast: 176 lb (440 lb max)
Tire Pressure: Front: <u>35</u> psi Rear: <u>35</u> psi Size: <u>265/70R17</u>
Measured Vehicle Weights: (Ib)
LF: 1415 RF: 1378 Front Axle: 2793
LR: 1094 RR: 1136 Rear Axle: 2230
Left: 2509 Right: 2514 Total: 5023 5000 ±110 lb allowed 5000 ±110 lb allowed 5000 ±110 lb allowed 5000 ±110 lb allowed
Wheel Base:140.5 inchesTrack: $F:$ 68.5 inches $R:$ 68 inches148 ±12 inches allowedTrack = $(F+R)/2 = 67 \pm 1.5$ inches allowed
Center of Gravity, SAE J874 Suspension Method
X: 62.38 inches Rear of Front Axle (63 ±4 inches allowed)
Y: 0.03 inches Left - Right + of Vehicle Centerline
Z: 29.125 inches Above Ground (minumum 28.0 inches allowed)
Hood Height: <u>46.0</u> inches Front Bumper Height: <u>27.0</u> inches
Front Overhang: <u>36.0</u> inches Rear Bumper Height: <u>30.0</u> inches
Overall Length: <u>223.75</u> inches 237 ±13 inches allowed

Table D2. Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Table D3. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Date:	2013-12-05	Test No.:	490024-1-2	VIN No.:	1D7HA18PX7S154260
Year:	2007	Make:	Dodge	Model:	Ram 1500

VEHICLE CRUSH MEASUREMENT SHEET¹

Complete Wh	en Applicable						
End Damage	Side Damage						
Undeformed end width	Bowing: B1 X1						
Corner shift: A1	B2 X2						
A2							
End shift at frame (CDC)	Bowing constant						
(check one)	X1+X2 _						
< 4 inches							
≥ 4 inches							

Note: Measure C_1 to C_6 from Driver to Passenger side in Front or Rear impacts – Rear to Front in Side Impacts.

G		Direct I									
Specific Impact Number	Plane* of C-Measurements	Width** (CDC)	Max*** Crush	Field L**	C1	C ₂	C ₃	C ₄	C5	C ₆	±D
1	Front plane at bumper ht	16.0	8.0	36	8	6	2	1	1	1.5	-18
2	Side plane at bumper ht	16.0	7.0	57	1	2			7	7	+65
	Measurements recorded										
	in inches										

¹Table taken from National Accident Sampling System (NASS).

*Identify the plane at which the C-measurements are taken (e.g., at bumper, above bumper, at sill, above sill, at beltline, etc.) or label adjustments (e.g., free space).

Free space value is defined as the distance between the baseline and the original body contour taken at the individual C locations. This may include the following: bumper lead, bumper taper, side protrusion, side taper, etc. Record the value for each C-measurement and maximum crush.

**Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the beginning or end of the direct damage width and field L (e.g., side damage with respect to undamaged axle).

***Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the location of the maximum crush.

Note: Use as many lines/columns as necessary to describe each damage profile.



Table D4. Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.

*Lateral area across the cab from driver's side kickpanel to passenger's side kickpanel.

62.25

62.25

J*
D2. SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



Figure D1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal Views).













Vehicle out of view

0.948 s

Vehicle out of view

1.106 s

Figure D1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal Views) (continued).



0.000 s



0.158 s



0.316 s



0.474 s



0.632 s



0.790 s



0.948 s



1.106 s





Figure D3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure D4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).

2014-08-13

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure D5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Z Acceleration at CG

Figure D6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure D7. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure D8. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure D9. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).

APPENDIX E. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-5

E1. VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION

Table E1.Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-5.									
Date:	2014-05	-12	Test No.:	490024-	1-5	VIN No.:	KNADH4	A30A662992	26
Year:	2010		Make:	Kia		Model:	Rio		
Tire Infl	ation Pres	sure: <u>32</u>	psi	Odomet	er: <u>96192</u>		Tire Size:	P185/65R	4
Describ	e any dam	age to the	vehicle prio	r to test:	None note	d			
Deno	ites accele	rometer lo	cation				A	CCELEROMETERS note:	
• Deno			calion.	t				+	 \
NOTES	: None						<u> </u>		WHEEL N 1 TRACK N 1
							VEHIC		TRACK
Engine Engine	Type:	4 cylinder 1.6 liter		. •					╞───┴
	ission Typ			. t		I	TEST II	NERTIAL C.M.	
	Auto c	or x	Manual	Ŵ	TIRE DIA — Q — THEEL DIA — P — R —		tir		
	FWD Il Equipme		4WD	D					
None				. P .				•	
Dummy	Data:	= oth					G S	I DL	
Type: Mass:	-	50 perce	ntile male		-	W			
	osition:	Driver Sid	е		F	⊓	E	M _{rear} D—	-
Geome	try: incl				-	hone	X _ C		-
A	66.38	F	33.00	к	12.75	Р	4.50	U	15.00
в	59.00	G		 L	26.75	Q	22.18	- v	20.50
С	165.75	н_	35.98	M	57.75	R	15.38	W	42.00
D	34.00	<u> </u>	7.50	N _	57.12	S	9.00	X	101.50
E	98.75	J	21.25	0	31.50	T	66.12		
Wheel (Center Ht I	-ront	11.00	Wheel C	enter Ht Rea	ar <u>1</u>	1.00		
GVWR	Ratings:		Mass: Ib	С	urb_	Test	Inertial	Gross	<u>Static</u>
Front	U	1918	M _{front}		1516		1542		1626
Back	_	1874	M _{rear}	_	894		884		965
Total		3638	M _{Total}		2410		2426		2591
Mass Distribution:									
lb		LF:	753	RF:	789	LR:	454	RR:4	30

Table E2. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

Date:	2014-05-12	Test No.:	490024-1-5	VIN No.:	KNADH4A30A6629926
Year:	2010	Make:	Kia	Model:	Rio

VEHICLE CRUSH MEASUREMENT SHEET¹

Complete When Applicable								
End Damage	Side Damage							
Undeformed end width	Bowing: B1 X1							
Corner shift: A1	B2 X2							
A2								
End shift at frame (CDC)	Bowing constant							
(check one)	X1+X2 _							
< 4 inches								
≥ 4 inches								

Note: Measure C_1 to C_6 from Driver to Passenger side in Front or Rear impacts – Rear to Front in Side Impacts.

G		Direct Damage									
Specific Impact Number	Plane* of C-Measurements	Width** (CDC)	Max*** Crush	Field L**	C1	C ₂	C ₃	C ₄	C ₅	C ₆	±D
1	Front plane at bumper ht		5.0								
2	Side plane at bumper ht	21.0	9.0	43	0.5	4.5	5.6	8.0	8.5	9.0	+48
	Measurements recorded										
	in inches										

¹Table taken from National Accident Sampling System (NASS).

*Identify the plane at which the C-measurements are taken (e.g., at bumper, above bumper, at sill, above sill, at beltline, etc.) or label adjustments (e.g., free space).

Free space value is defined as the distance between the baseline and the original body contour taken at the individual C locations. This may include the following: bumper lead, bumper taper, side protrusion, side taper, etc. Record the value for each C-measurement and maximum crush.

**Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the beginning or end of the direct damage width and field L (e.g., side damage with respect to undamaged axle).

***Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the location of the maximum crush.

Note: Use as many lines/columns as necessary to describe each damage profile.



Table E3. Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

*Lateral area across the cab from

driver's side kickpanel to passenger's side kickpanel.

E2. SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



Figure E1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle Frontal Views).



Figure E1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle Frontal Views) (Continued).





0.000 s







0.427 s

Camera stopped



0.227 s





Figure E3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure E4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure E5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure E6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



50-msec average

SAE Class 60 Filter



Time (s)

2.0



Y Acceleration Rear of CG



Figure E8. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure E9. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).